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Beginning in 1922, the WA Amateur Football League is now in its 91st year. With 65 clubs, 233 teams and over 13,000 registered
players, the WAAFL has grown from a six team competition to the largest football league in WA.

The WA Amateur Football League provides a quality high standard competition for players not wishing to seek the elite pathway or
consider football as a recreational pursuit.

The WA Amateur Football League continues to focus on the future to ensure it can meet new challenges, and set new standards of
excellence and relevance for member clubs. This is reflected in our vision “The Western Australian Amateur Football League aspires

to be a premier community sports competition”.
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Ninety one years ago, the people of Perth established a
grassroots football competition to cater for the growing
demand to play football. That small competition has now grown
into the largest single football competition in WA. It is through
the assistance of hundreds of volunteers, and countless hours

every year, that the WA Amateur Football League remains a
strong and solid sporting organisation.

| am honored to be part of such a large organisation that
prides itself on providing an environment that welcomes and
encourages participants of all levels. Whether it be playing,
coaching, umpiring, volunteering, sponsoring or supporting,
the WA Amateur Football League welcomes everyone.

This season the WA Amateur Football League delivered 2052
games of football played across 25 grades.

To achieve this, there are many stakeholders and partners |

*, wish to express my sincere appreciation:

e The WA Football Commission for staff and office facilities
to operate.

e Our major partners Carlton and United Breweries, West
Coast Eagles and Midway Ford.

e  Our key suppliers Burley, PowerPlay Sports, Elastoplast,
Australian Physiotherapy Equipment and Granny’s Pies.

o Our support partners Keystart, and Toyota Parts and
Service.

e Local Councils who continue to support our clubs with
access and maintenance of club rooms and grounds.

e The WA Community Umpires Association for their
commitment and dedication to the game.

e Club committees and volunteers who make the game
happen.

e The WAAFL Board and Staff who work throughout the year
to ensure smooth operations throughout the season.

The ethos of WA Amateur Football League is that players play
for no remuneration whatsoever. This ethos has served to
ensure the competition remains viable. Working diligently
again, the Competition Integrity Sub-Committee investigated
several clubs and players for the allege breach of our rules.

At the conclusion of last season we were dealt with the tragic
death of Kyle Thomas during the grand final, and in round one
this season Josh Henderson from the Mosman Park Football
Club lost his life in a collision playing. | was proud the WA
Amateur League could offer support with the provision of
trauma counsellors to assist the family, friends and players. We
pass on our deepest sympathy and respect to Josh’s family, his
friends and team mates and, in particular, the club committee
for their strength and courage.

To Club Presidents - your committees, coaches, support staff,
players and club sponsors thank you for your commitment as
your club strived for success both on and off the field. You have
all continued the great legacy that has been built over many
years on countless volunteer hours.

To each of our 25 grade Premiers, congratulations as you write
yourself in WA Amateur Football League history.

| am privileged to be part of a group of committed volunteers
who make up the Board, Tribunals and Sub Committees of the
WAAFL. Much time is dedicated to meetings and functions
which provide the necessary direction for the competition.

| also thank our staff who work beyond the norm. | thank
Cameron Agnew (GM), Jasmyn Davidson (Operations Co-
ordinator) and Dylan Mellon (Media and Communications
Officer) all who resigned after service to WA Amateur Football
League and welcome our new General Manager David
Armstrong, Sophie James and Christina Dickie to their roles.

In conclusion, | would like to express my true appreciation
to everyone involved in our 91st year. Many thanks to those
retiring from their football careers, your support and years
of unselfish service are truly appreciated. The time and effort
received from everyone involved throughout the year has
allowed us to become a stronger football community based
organisation.

John Davies
President
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2052 matches played across 25 grades.

The first community based football Concussion Policy
implemented.

Four AFL education program workshops for Colts trialed.

Three senior coaching courses conducted with 116 coaches
accredited.

Footy Forum: Recruiting and Retaining Colts conducted
with 60 people attending.

Online fairest and best voting for umpires implemented.

Social media incorporated into communication; Twitter
established — currently with 769 followers. Facebook
established, currently with 1050 likes.

Upgraded media with online production of the A to C1
Grand Finals, Fremantle Radio broadcasting the A-Grade
Grand Final live and Twin Cities Saturday morning radio
show.

A Crisis Management and Social Media policies introduced.

Support from the Community Gaming Trust to support
a co-ordinator for Integrated Football, which enabled
growth across the competition and ensured a sustainable
competition for the players with intellectual disabilities.

Neil Donaldson being the first WAAFL player and club
official to be awarded WAFC Life Membership.

Noranda and Bassendean AFC for winning Champion Club
and Champion Colts Club respectively.

Justin Stirling- Bullcreek Leeming AFC for winning
Administrator of the Year.

Brentwood Booragoon for winning the Carlton and United
Breweries incentive competition.

North Fremantle becoming the first men’s football club in
WA to reach Gold Level in the AFL Quality Clubs Program.

Clubs supporting the community:

- Lynwood Ferndale, Fremantle CBC, Kingsway, Warnbro
Swans and High Wycombe again fielding teams in the
Integrated Football competition.

- Quinns District Amateur Football Club raising funds for
the National Breast Cancer Foundation.

- Belmont Districts raising funds for Diabetes Western
Australia.

- Kingsway raising funds for the Special Olympics, Edmund
Rice Foundation and National Breast Cancer Foundation.

- Ocean Ridge and Wesley Curtin conducting a Ladies
Day which raised money for the McGrath Foundation.

- Kingsley in conjunction with their junior club remembering
the 10th Anniversary of the Bali bombing tragedy with
a football game with over 4000 attending.
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AAFC REPRESENTATIVES
John Davies
Peter Grosser

AUDITOR
Denis Heaney

COMPETITION INTEGRITY SUB-COMMITTEE
Peter D’Alessandro (Chair)

Bruce Wainwright

Bob George

Bill Coleman

FACILITIES SUB-COMMITTEE
Bruce Wainwright (Chair)

Crispin Roberts (DSR)

Adrian Lacquiere (City of Cockburn)
Chris Chadd (Dianella Morley)

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION SUB-COMMITTEE
George Nicholls (Chair)

Diana Versace

Graham Hill

David Armstrong

Natalie Couch

GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
Peter Grosser (Chair)

Greg Bryant (Scarborough)

Jim Grace (Willeton)

Geoff Palmer

HALL OF CHAMPIONS SELECTION COMMITTEE
Gerry Stokes (Chair)

Don Baker

John Davies

Neil Donaldson

Baden Pratt

Natalie Couch

HERITAGE SUB-COMMITTEE
Bill Armstrong (Chair)

Milton Sanders

John Davies

Derek Mott (Canning Vale)

SPONSORSHIP, MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS
SUB-COMMITTEE

David Armstrong

Bill Armstrong

Graham Hill

Luke Dawson (Bullcreek Leeming)

Natalie Couch

Dylan Mellon

STATE REPRESENTATIVE FOOTBALL SUB-COMMITTEE
Geoff Palmer (Chair)

Peter Grosser

Milton Sanders

TRIBUNAL MEMBERS
Phil Cousins
Debbie Diamond
Neil Donaldson
Simon Growden
John Ipsen
Alistair MacMillan
Ron McDonald
Rob Milburn

Matt O’Leary
Gerry Stokes

INVESTIGATIONS
Mal Harford
John Prior
Seamus Rafferty

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS — U/23

Chris Gerryn Coach

Paul Matthews Assistant Coach
Darren von Bergheim Assistant Coach

Jamie White Assistant Coach
Warren Eddy Selector

Geoff Palmer Team Manager
Guy Zaiti Property Manager
John Grierson Trainer

Brittany Wawryk Trainer

Wade McGrath Runner

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS - Colts

Daine Burnett Coach

Clint Gardiner Assistant Coach
Devin Martin Assistant Coach
Sam Cavicchio Assistant Coach

Brett Warner Selector

Anton Ferrari Team Manager

Grace Althorpe Trainer

Ben Johnson Runner

UMPIRING

Glenn Omodei Metropolitan Umpire Manager
Colin Gray Operations Manager

Terry Battle Field Coach

Robbie McDonald Boundary Coach

Terry Tomlinson Goal Coach

Des Morgan Appointment Co-ordinator

Mark Volk Umpires Association President

INTEGRATED FOOTBALL COMMITTEE
Peter Grosser (Chair)

Sophie James

Peter Ackland (Warnbro)

Jayson Bennett (Kingsway)

Brendon Bleakley (Fremantle CBC)
Denver D’Cruz (Inclusions WA)

Brett Hockley (High Wycombe)

Aaron Morse (Dept. Sport and Recreation)
Steve Mountford (Lynwood Ferndale)
Adrian Rapanaro (Fremantle CBC)
Matt Shaw (Inclusions WA)
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The 2012 West Coast Eagles WAAFL State Under 23 program
commenced mid-April with 79 of the best young community
based footballers putting their hand up to participate.

With the lure of representing their state in Victoria against
the reigning Australian Amateur Football Council Champions
from 2011, the quality of those keen to play was outstanding
and made for a very difficult selection process. Having been
beaten by Victoria in the 2011 Carnival, the program focused
on identifying mature players, and with the final squad of 23
having only 5 players with previous state experience, the
challenge was there for everyone.

The lead up games proved to be a great platform to build on, with
the side being overrun by a far more mature and experienced State
Country side in our first contest together. The squad backed that
performance up by playing free flowing attacking style of footy
against Peel League, winning the game relatively comfortably.
Both games were played with spirit and my thanks must go to
everyone from North Fremantle who hosted both games.

The WA side travelled to Victoria intent on atoning for the grand
final loss at the 2011 carnival, and to do so, the coaching staff
offered a totally new game plan for the team to adjust to.

Inslippery conditions, our attack on the football when in dispute
was outstanding in the first half, which saw us trouble the Vic’s
and keep in touch on the scoreboard, entering the main break
just 15 points down. The start of the 2nd half was a different
story, with Vic jumping out of the blocks early to kick some easy
goals as a result of our inability to win the footy. The Vic’s
managed to kick 6 goals to 3 for the quarter and enter the final
change 32 points in front.

Whilst disappointed with the quarter, the WA team regrouped
during the break and wanted to finish the game as it started, with
fierce attack on the ball. To their credit, the team stood up again
and played the type of footy expected of representative teams
from WA and made the Vic’s play it right out, closing to within 13
points at one stage, before finally succumbing by 26 points.

)
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Of the 23 players who had the opportunity to don the black
swan state jumper, only 5 players had previous representative
experience. We had representatives from 11 amateur clubs,
with 16 being from A Grade, 3 from B Grade and 4 from C
Grade.

From a coaches perspective I’'m very proud of the entire team
and although we fell just short of our goal, their response to
a new game plan and the challenges thrown at them were
always met with enthusiasm.

The success of the WAAFL State Program has been further
highlighted post carnival with Jamie Delborello (Kingsway)
and Max Alexander (Stirling) having played WAFL football
with West Perth.

I’d like to sincerely thank John Davies and his Board for giving
me the opportunity to again lead the WAAFL against the best
amateur team in the country. In particular, I'd like to mention
the efforts and tireless work of WAAFL General Manager,
David Armstrong and his staff, State Team Coordinator Peter
Grosser and Geoff Palmer, who without their commitment
there would be no WAAFL State team.

I'd also like to thank my own team, with the success of
the program being in no small part resulting from their
involvement and individual strengths; Assistant Coaches
Jamie White, Darren Von Bergheim and Paul Matthews, along
with Chairman of Selectors Warren Eddy, Property Manager
Guy Ziati, Head Trainer John Grierson and runner Wade
McGrath.

In closing special mention must go to all the players,
community coaches and the WAAFL clubs as without their
input and support, State Representative Amateur football
wouldn’t be as alive, vibrant and competitive as it is today.

Chris Gerreyn
West Coast Eagles Under 23 State Coach - 2012

BACK ROW: Peter Grosser (Tour Manager), Jamie White (Assistant Coach), Paul Matthews (Assistant Coach), Xavier Foley, Darren Mumford, Matthew Breen, Max
Alexander (Vice Captain), Fraser MacDougall (Vice Captain), Jake Nuich, James Grierson, Benjamin Grace, Darren Von Bergheim (Assistant Coach), Warren Eddy (Assistant
Coach). MIDDLE ROW: Guy Zaiti (Property Manager), Graeme Cook (Umpire), Matthew Bluett, Joseph Pantano, Bernard Sneeuwjagt, Luke Conca (Captain), Chris Gerreyn
(Coach), Daniel Chambers, Toby McNamara, Jaden Guidi, Corey Hutchings, Brittany Wawryk (Trainer), John Grierson (Trainer). FRONT ROW: Liam O’Connor, Andrew
Walker, Mitchell Dwyer, Wade McGrath (Runner), Joshua Bollen, James Del Borrello, Rhys D’Alton. INSET: Ra Rohizat
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The 2012 WAAFL State Colts program started in April with
trial games and training sessions starting intensely. We put
an emphasis on developing a game plan that would be highly
beneficial atstate level, and would also give players opportunities
to further develop at club level. The goal for this program was to
ensure that selected players came away with different skill sets
which allowed them to improve on elements of their game. This
goal was supported by the use of specific training drills.

The Colts program worked with the same coaching staff
as 2011 which allowed us to continue the program we had
previously employed. It was our opinion that we would be able
to significantly enhance the program from last year. We had a
significant amount of pressure placed on us with players being
unable to attend certain nights, information being misdirected
and a communication breakdown between us, players and their
associated WAAFL clubs. It seemed our program was shunned
by many clubs and their players, a problem that will be rectified
through improvement strategies next year. We were able to
choose a squad of players we believed would be capable and
that could learn through the process.

All games were played at Gil Fraser Reserve, North Fremantle
and | would like to take the opportunity to thank the North
Fremantle Football Club for their outstanding hospitality on all
occasions.

The first game against WA Country Football League Colts
showed us that we were a few players off the required pace of
the game, however by the second half our team had adjusted to
the playing style that was necessary. Our players struggled with
the WACFL players’ tempo and found difficulty in the transition
from being the main ball winners at their local clubs, to playing
roles at the higher level. In saying this, the WACFL team was an
exceptionally talented side that they should have been very
pleased with. Our best player for this game went to Luke West
from Swan Athletic.

The second game saw us face off against the Peel Football
League. Our game started extremely well with exciting football
being played from the first bounce. Our players all embraced
our game play and the roles that were expected of them. This
was a very pleasing outcome for us as the players had played 3
full games in 5 days. We walked away with a comfortable win,
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which was a credit to all involved. Kaiden Matera from Melville
played an outstanding game with lots of run and carry, and
long penetrating kicks.

The final game saw us face off with the State 16’s. This was no
doubt our pinnacle game and was something the players had
really pushed themselves toward. The game itself was of an
exceptional quality and one that definitely had our boys at a
disadvantage with the constant attacking pressure of the State
16’s.

The score board truly did not reflect the game on the night and
it was pleasing to hear that this was the most difficult team
the State 16’s had played. No matter the result, the game was
an outstanding opportunity for the players to be exposed
to this level of football and no doubt allowed WAFL and AFL
representatives to see the skill and ability level of the WAAFL
players. The best player for this game was Will Green from
Swan Athletic who used pace to break open lines and carry the
ball through congestion.

| would like to make mention of our coaching staff who gave
countless hours of commitment to the program. Brett Warner
- Chairman of Selectors, Devin Martin - Assistant Coach, Sam
Cavicchio — Assistant Coach, Clint Gardiner — Assistant Coach,
and Ben Johnson — Conditioning and Running.

All of these people made the program extremely professional
and their knowledge of the game was truly beneficial to the
players. | would like to make mention of the medical staff
who attended both training sessions and game day to ensure
the players were ready each week. Also to Geoff Palmer and
Peter Grosser from the WAAFL who ensured the resources,
communication and facilities were ready each week. Thank you
all.

| would also like to thank the WAAFL Board for the opportunity
they have given us this year, and for the support that they have
ensured | received during this program. Thank you all for your
ongoing support and direction throughout the year.

Daine Burnett
West Coast Eagles State Colts Coach 2012
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The WA Amateur League Integrated Football completed its fourth
year in 2012, the second in a fully structured football competition.
The Integrated Football Program provides players with an
intellectual disability, aged 16 years and older, the opportunity to
play Australian Rules football in a community competition.

The 2012 season had five clubs involved in the competition
hosting six teams. Kingsway, High Wycombe, Lynwood Ferndale
and Warnbro all hosted Integrated teams. Fremantle CBC was
able to field two teams this season, Gold and Green.

The 8 round season is played fortnightly with modified rules,
to allow as many intellectually disabled players as possible to
take part. Weekly training sessions and club functions were an
essential part of the Integrated players football commitment.

Players and families of those playing in the league said that the
competition has been a welcome addition to their lifestyles.

Kirk Barker (Fremantle CBC) stated “It’s good to be able to be
part of a sport team. My brother is and | wanted to be like him,
and now | am... It’s good that he comes to watch me now.”

The second Integrated Grand Final was held on the 26th of

August, 2012 at Ferndale Park between Lynwood Ferndale and
Fremantle CBC Gold. The Grand Final showcased the talent

INTEGRATED FOOTBALL LADDER

each team had with a final score of Lynwood-Ferndale 6.2 (38)
defeating Fremantle CBC Gold 5.5 (35). Best on Ground was
awarded to Damien Watson (Lynwood Ferndale) who was given
the match ball.

Integrated Coordinator Sophie James was very pleased to see
how many players had stayed on board after the inaugural year,
and how the league looked to be a sustainable competition in
the future.

“The success and growth of the Integrated league shows how
hard everyone works to field a team and have their players
involved in football”.

“It’s fantastic watching the players take their football so
seriously, ensuring a highly competitive competition. The
players all say it’s a great way to socialise and increase their
fitness.”.

She was impressed by the pro-active mindset of some of the
clubs and players, and that it was obvious this was a league that
wanted to grow.

As the integrated players continue to play and train in 2013, the
WA Amateur Football League will definitely see some Integrated
players move into the mainstream grades.

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS
Fremantle CBC Gold 8 7 1 0 0 0 456 297 153.54 28
Lynwood Ferndale 8 7 1 0] 0] 0] 452 327 138.23 28
Kingsway 8 6 1 1 0] 0 543 322 168.63 26
Fremantle CBC Green 8 2 6 (0] 0] (0] 359 438 81.96 8
Warnbro 8 1 % 0] (0] 0] 311 438 71

High Wycombe 8 0] 7 1 (0] (0] 193 502 38.45
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WA Amateur Football League Life Member, Neil Donaldson, was
awarded Western Australia’s highest level of recognition within
football, being inducted into the Western Australian Football
Commission Life Members’ Association.

WAFC Life Member induction is awarded to those who have
made a significant impact and outstanding overall contribution to
football in Western Australia.

Neil Donaldson was inducted at the WAFC Life Members’
Association Christmas Luncheon at Patersons Stadium on Monday,
December 10.

Neil was inducted as a WAAFL Life Member in 1972 and was
a WAAFL board member from 1972 — 1979. In 2009 Neil joined
the WAAFL once again, as a member of the Hall of Champions
Selection Committee.

On Thursday 18, 2012 at 12.53pm the following statement was
read and recorded in Hansard, in the Western Australian Legislative
Assembly.

Mr. C.J. Tallentire, Member for Gosnells, stated “/ wish to place
on the parliamentary record the success of the Gosnells Football
Club. The 2012 season saw the club win minor premierships in the
Western Australian Amateur Football League C2, and C2 reserves.
But this club is about more than winning on the field, and that is
why | am very proud of my association with it.”

“Attending the end-of-season wind-up, it was clear to me that the
Gosnells Football Club has made a positive difference to many
young lives. | want to pay tribute to the work of club president
and life member Mr Brian “Tunna” Antunovich. Tunna instils
discipline and self-belief into club members, enabling them to be
strong contributors to our community who are successful in their
family and working lives. Kevin, Gail and Lindsay Wansbrough
are tireless contributors to the club. Bob Uittenbroek is another
magnificent contributor to the club. There is a whole host of
people who consistently and reliably give to the club’s smooth
functioning. | acknowledge the work of George Leathley, Michael

WAAFL 2012 YEARBOOK

Neil has an extensive history with the WAAFL inclusive of a 252
game playing history and Life Membership with University FC.

Neil has a strong commitment with University Football Club and
has had a long history with the club. Neil’s various roles at UWAFC
include club patron, Secretary then President 1954 - 1965 and also
Coached from 1963 - 1975 including 5 A-Colts Premierships.

Neil has also been involved with the WAAFL State teams taking on
roles as runner, selector, Chairman of Selectors and manager from
1964 - 1978.

Neil is the first person to have been awarded a WAFC Life Member
through commitments to the WA Amateur Football League.

“Slick” McCaughan, Paul White, Jono Lawes, John Dominish,
Gordon Lutter, Steve Newing and Travis Hansen. In 2012, we saw
club champions Matthew Brooks and Luke Gibson reach their 150
league game milestones. Matthew also won the association’s C2
division fairest and best medal.

“The club’s mission and vision statement reads “We unite our
members in enriching the lives of all within the community through
participation and fellowship...””

“The Gosnells Football Club is delivering on its mission and reaching
its vision. Entering its 103rd year, | wish this proud club well for the
2013 season in the C1 WAAFL.”

Kevin Wansbrough, Gosnells Football Club Secretary, said the club
is extremely proud of its players and members and their dedication
to the ideals of the club.

He advised that the club committee and members wish to thank
Chris for his continued valued support of the club and of our
community.
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HALL OF CHAMPIONS

In 2012, the WA Amateur Football league held its third
Hall of Champions dinner at the Subiaco Sports Bar in
front of over 160 guests. Seven new members were
inducted into the Hall of Champions including one
Champion and six High Achievers.

The Hall of Champions was introduced in 2010 as a
way to recognise the outstanding contribution to
amateur football by players, coaches, umpires and
administrators, as well as those who began their
careers at an amateur level before going on to higher
levels.

Wembley’s Malcolm Murray was inducted as a
Champion of the WA Amateur Football League for his
30-year contribution to amateur football.

Six former WA Amateur Football League greats were
recognised in the High Achievers category, as players
who began their career at an amateur level before
going on to higher levels of the game.

Fremantle coach Gerard Neesham, West Perth player
and Fremantle Chairman Ross Kelly, AFL umpire Paul

Smith, Subiaco and Sydney Team of the Century member Bill Faul,
Wembley great Brian Featherby and Scarborough co-founder Jim

McGann were all recognised as High Achievers.

The WA Amateur Football League congratulates all inductees and
their families for their outstanding contribution to Australian

football.

2010

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Alan Barnett
Gavin Statham
Peter Featherby
Richard Colless
Peter Tannock

CHAMPIONS
Herbert Grosvenor
Bernard Giles

Sam Miller
Thomas Naylor
Laurence Tetley

2011

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Simon Beasley
Gary Buckenara
Terry O’Connor
Rob Hendrie

CHAMPIONS
William James
Colin Jamieson
George Meiers
William Orr

2012

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Bill Faul

Brian Featherby
Gerard Neesham
James (Jim) McGann
Paul Smith

Ross Kelly

CHAMPION
Malcolm Murray
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The WAAFL Umpiring Team had a successful year in 2012 as
it continued to build on the strength from previous seasons.
There were a number of highlights during the season and many
stemmed from future goals and initiatives identified at the end
of 2011.

Firstly, the team was able to expand on its visits to the clubs
from 2011. In 2012 over 25 clubs were visited during pre and
early season. These visits were well received by the clubs,
assisting them with a greater understanding of how the umpires
interpret the rules, how they train and prepare for matches and
generally improve the relationship between the two parties.

Secondly, Collier Oval in Como was secured as a long-term pre-
season training venue. This venue provided a stable Monday
night option, with a large area to train, two change rooms,
a meeting room, kitchen and storage area. Its location also
assisted those who live south of the river and have to travel to
Mount Lawley during the regular season.

Thirdly, a new Umpire Operations Manager role was
implemented successfully. Colin Gray was appointed to this
role and handled it with aplomb. The appointment assisted
WAAFL Umpiring to ensure all operational matters were dealt
with, via a dedicated person. No doubt this role will continue to
expand in 2013 learning from what worked well and what can
be improved upon.

Finally, the number of grades covered by field, boundary and
goal umpires was maintained from 2011 as well as most of the
umpire coaching team. Over and above this for the first time
all A Grade League matches were covered via a three field
umpire system. All this was achieved with a number of umpires
progressing quickly through the senior community ranks to the
WAFL, something the team is very proud of.

Other highlights of the season included a large number of young

umpires from the WAFC Junior District Umpire Talent Squads
getting a taste of WAAFL colts footy, the appointment of a goal
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umpires fitness coach to assist with health and well-being, the
appointment of field umpire Graeme Cook to the State Game
in Melbourne, another very successful visit by the umpiring
team to the Gosnells Football Club and the appointment of a
new Umpires Association President in Mark Volk who took over
from Colin Gray after Colin moved into the Umpire Operations
Manager role.

Finally, a big congratulations to all umpires for once again
taking up the challenge in 2012, to the League and clubs for
their ongoing support of the umpires, to new sponsor Harvey
Norman, to all umpire coaches once again headed up by Colin
Gray, Terry Battle, Robbie McDonald, Terry Tomlinson and Des
Morgan and finally, to the Mount Lawley Amateur Football
Club headed by Gary Formica for hosting the umpires at Hamer
Park.

Glenn Omodei, Senior Metropolitan Community Umpire
Manager

L-R: State Umpire Graeme Cook and Field Umpires Coach Terry Battle.



ARMADALE
President: Terry Chaplyn
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve

BALLAJURA
President: Tammy Jolley
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, WCE

BASSENDEAN

President: Rick Roberts

Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, E3, Laurie Keene
Colts

BAYSWATER
President: Dan Morrison
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve

BEECHBORO

President: Patrick Smith

Grades: C4, C4 Reserve, Laurie Keene
Colts

BELMONT DISTRICTS
President: Scott Smedley
Grades: C2, C2 Reserve

BRENTWOOD BOORAGOON
President: Tom Atkinson
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, E3

BULLCREEK LEEMING

President: Michael Bardsley

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, C4, C4 Reserve,
lan Dargie Colts

CANNING SOUTH PERTH
President: Jeff Poultney
Grades: C2, C2 Reserve

CANNING VALE
President: Stewart Johnson
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve

CARLISLE

President: Alan Tyler

Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, West Coast
Eagles Colts

COBRAS
President: Rohan Burrows
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve

COCKBURN LAKES
President: Lionel McQueen
Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, E1

COLLEGIANS

President: Rob Kelly

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1 Reserve,
Phil Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts

COOLBELLUP
President: Luke Newton
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve

COOLBINIA WEST PERTH
President: Bob Scherini
Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E3

DIANELLA MORLEY
President: Chris Chadd
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, E3

EAST FREMANTLE
President: Patrick De Haan
Grades: C3, C3 Reserve

ELLENBROOK

President: Ronnie Hobbs

Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, West Coast
Eagles Colts

FORRESTDALE
President: Warren Seal
Grades: E1

FREMANTLE CBC

President: Bradley Grant

Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2 Reserve,
E1, Drew Banfield Colts, Brett Jones
Colts

GOSNELLS

President: Brian Antunovich

Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, Laurie Keene
Colts

HAMERSLEY CARINE

President: Phillip Swain

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1 Reserve,
Phil Scott Colts

HIGH WYCOMBE

President: Brett Hockley

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E1, lan Dargie
Colts

JANDAKOT
President: Richard Leigh
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve, E3

KALAMUNDA

President: Mark Buscombe

Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2 Reserve,
Drew Banfield Colts

KELMSCOTT

President: Len Gandini

Grades: B, B Reserve, Drew Banfield
Colts

KENWICK

President: Daniel Nancarrow
Grades: C2, C2 Reserves, Laurie
Keene Colts

KINGSLEY

President: Keith Pearce

Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2
Reserve, E3, Drew Banfield Colts

KINGSWAY

President: Jayson Bennett
Grades: C1, C1 Reserves, E1, lan
Dargie Colts

KWINANA
President: Bill Tregear
Grades: West Coast Eagles Colts

LYNWOOD FERNDALE
President: David Robertson
Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, Laurie
Keene Colts

MADDINGTON

President: Matthew Hunt
Grades: A, A Reserve, Phil Scott
Colts

MANNING RIPPERS

President: Erwin Edlinger
Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, Laurie
Keene Colts

MELVILLE

President: Simon Swiney
Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, D2, D2
Reserve, lan Dargie Colts

MOSMAN PARK
President: lan Earl
Grades: C1, C1 Reserve

MT LAWLEY

President: Gary Formica
Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1
Reserve, Phil Scott Colts, Brett
Jones Colts

NOLLAMARA
President: Rick Roberts

Grades: C4, C4 Reserve, West Coast

Eagles Colts

NORANDA ECU
President: Michael Sheridan
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve, E3

NORTH BEACH

President: Dave Cassidy

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1
Reserve, E1, Phil Scott Colts, Brett
Jones Colts
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NORTH FREMANTLE

President: Glenn Stephens

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1 Reserve,
Phil Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts,
West Coast Eagles Colts

OCEAN RIDGE

President: Jon Knox

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E1, lan Dargie
Colts

OSBORNE PARK
President: Nathan Barnett
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve

QUINNS DISTRICTS

President: Daryl Forward

Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, E3, Laurie
Keene Colts

ROLEYSTONE
President: Jason Hammond
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve

ROSSMOYNE
President: Leo Bauhofer
Grades: E1

SAFETY BAY
President: Peter Medwin
Grades: E1, Laurie Keene Colts

SCARBOROUGH

President: Greg Bryant

Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2 Reserve,
Drew Banfield Colts

SOUTHERN RIVER
President: Caleb Lee
Grades: C4, C4 Reserve

SNESA

President: Nick Rynne

Grades: C3, C3 Reserve, West Coast
Eagles Colts

STIRLING

President: Andrew Rottigni
Grades: B, B Reserve, E1, Drew
Banfield Colts

SWAN ATHLETIC

President: Alan Ralph

Grades: A, A Reserve, D2, D2 Reserve,
Phil Scott Colts

SWAN DISTRICTS

Contact: Angela Doyle
Contact: Warren Campbell
Grades: E1

WAAFL 2012 YEARBOOK

SWAN VALLEY

President: Russell Ellis

Grades: C2, C2 Reserve, E3, Laurie Keene
Colts

SWAN VIEW
President: Martin Wattleworth
Grades: E1, West Coast Eagles Colts

THORNLIE

President: Michele Ridley

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E1, lan Dargie
Colts

TRINITY AQUINAS

President: Andrew Edwards

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1 Reserve, Phil
Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts

UNIVERSITY

President: Peter Toll

Grades: A, A Reserve, D1, D1 Reserve, Phil
Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts

WANNEROO

President: Russell Burnett

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E1, lan Dargie
Colts, West Coast Eagles Colts

WARNBRO SWANS

President: lan Cramer

Grades: C1, C1 Reserve, E1, lan
Dargie Colts

WEMBLEY

President: Tony Gooch
Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2
Reserve

WESLEY CURTIN

President: Rod Phillips

Grades: B, B Reserve, D2, D2
Reserve, E1, Drew Banfield Colts,
Brett Jones Colts

WEST COAST COWAN
President: Isaak Dury

Grades: B, B Reserve, E1, Drew
Banfield Colts

WHITFORD
President: Brad Johnson
Grades: A, A Reserve, D1,D1
Reserve, E1, Phil Scott ( --"".
o W] R
WILLETT!
Preside :,.gll y
Grades
Banfield



A GRADE
TEAM P W 13 D B FF For Agst % PTS
Trinity Aquinas 18 15 3 0 0 0 1480 1045 141.63 60
University 18 14 4 0 0 0 1520 1141 133.22 56
Collegians 18 12 6 0 0 0 1406 1182 118.95 48
North Beach 18 10 8 0 0 0 1405 1255 111.95 40
Whitford 18 10 8 0 0 0 1200 1143 104.99 40
Mt Lawley 18 8 10 0 0 0 1333 1242 107.33 32
Maddington 18 8 10 O 0 0 1236 1462 84.54 32
Swan Athletic 18 6 12 0 0 0 1259 1362 9244 24
North Fremantle 18 6 12 0 0 0 1159 1282 90.41 24
Hamersley Carine 18 1 17 0 0 0 852 1736 49.08 4
A RESERVE
TEAM P w i D B FF For Agst % PTS
North Beach 18 18 0 0 0 0 1568 574 273.17 72
Trinity Aquinas 18 15 3 0 0 0 1617 764 211.65 60
North Fremantle 18 11 7 0 0 0 1150 954 120.55 44
oA | Collegians 18 11 7 0 0 0 1120 951 117.77 44
: Mt Lawley 18 10 8 0 0 0 1181 1002 117.86 40
A Hamersley Carine 18 8 9 1 0 0 1130 1088 103.86 34
Whitford 18 6 11 1 0 0 1010 1137 88.83 26
\ University 18 5 13 0 0 0 929 1136 81.78 20
Swan Athletic 18 5 13 0 0 0 877 1337 65.59 20
Maddington 18 0 18 0 0 0 474 2113 2243 0
i< B GRADE
i TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS
i Wesley Curtin 18 16 2 0 0 0 1736 929 186.87 64
: Fremantle C.B.C 18 13 5 0 0 0 1705 1072 159.05 52
Kalamunda 18 13 5 0 0 0 1648 1086 151.75 52
Wembley 18 12 6 0 0 0 1559 1133 137.6 48
Scarborough 18 11 7 0 0 0 1535 1255 122.31 44
Kelmscott 18 7 11 0 0 0 1302 1371 94.97 28
West Coast Cowan 18 7 1 0 0 0 1163 1428 81.44 28
Stirling 18 6 12 0 0 0 1147 1529 75.02 24
Willetton 18 5) 13 0 0 0 1266 1615 7839 20
Kingsley 18 0 18 0 0 0 764 2407 31.74 0
B RESERVE
TEAM P w L D B FF For Agst % PTS
A Wembley 18 17 1 0 0 0 1351 717 188.42 68
Kalamunda 18 14 3 1 0 0 1529 760 201.18 58
Fremantle C.B.C 18 11 7 0 0 0 1415 829 170.69 44
Wesley Curtin 18 11 7 0 0 0 1324 882 150.11 44
Kingsley 18 11 7 0 0 0 1453 994 146.18 44
Scarborough 18 9 9 0 0 0 1120 925 121.08 36
West Coast Cowan 18 8 9 1 0 0 1154 1157 99.74 34
Willetton 18 6 12 0 0 0 1133 1257 90.14 24
Kelmscott 18 il 17 0 0 0 592 2017 2935 4
Stirling 18 1 17 0 0 0 393 1926 20.4 4
c1
TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS
Bullcreek Leeming 18 15 3 0 0 0 2046 1078 189.8 60
High Wycombe 18 15 3 0 0 0 1956 1197 163.41 60
Melville 18 14 4 0 0 0 1558 1379 112.98 56
Ocean Ridge 18 11 6 1 0 0 1435 1168 122.86 46
Wanneroo 18 11 7 0 0 0 1637 1227 133.41 44
Kingsway 18 8 10 0 0 0 1470 1692 86.88 32
Coolbinia West Perth 18 5 12 1 0 0 1446 1626 88.93 22
Thornlie 18 4 13 1 0 0 1057 1757 60.16 18
Warnbro 18 3 15 0 0 0 1142 1828 62.47 12
Mosman Park 18 2 15 1 0 0 1117 1912 58.42 10
C1 RESERVE
TEAM P w 2 D B FF For Agst % PTS
Melville 18 16 2 0 0 0 1733 855 202.69 64
Bullcreek Leeming 18 15 3 0 0 0 1761 637 276.45 60
Ocean Ridge 18 13 5 0 0 0 1407 762 184.65 52
Kingsway 18 12 6 0 0 0 1421 883 160.93 48
Wanneroo 18 11 6 1 0 0 1357 1084 125.18 46
High Wycombe 18 7 ik, 0] 0 0 1101 1161 94.83 28
Coolbinia West Perth 18 6 12 0 0 0 957 1434 66.74 24
Warnbro 18 5 13 0 0 0 947 1508 62.8 20
Thonrlie 18 3 14 1 0 0 714 1664 42.91 14
v Mosman Park 18 0 16 2 0 0 552 1962 2813 4



Cc2

TEAM P w L D B FF For Agst
Gosnells 18 15 3 (0] (0] (0] 2127 1234
Canning VPSP 18 14 4 (0] (0] (0] 1785 1167
Lynwood Ferndale 18 13 4 1 (0] (0] 2041 1269
Bassendean 18 12 4 2 0] 0 2001 1221
Kenwick 18 9 8 1 (0] (0] 1848 1348
Quinns District 18 9 9 (0] (0] (0] 1623 1487
Swan Valley 18 7 aaks (o) (0] (0] 1645 1753
Manning 18 6 1250 (0] (0] 1385 1655
Belmont Districts 18 2 160 (0] (0] 650 2738
Cockburn Lakes 18 il 1780 (0] (0] 950 PARE]
C2 RESERVE

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst
Gosnells 18 16 2 (0] (0] (0] 1785 680
Bassendean 18 15 3 (0] (0] (0] 1535 748
Kenwick 18 13 4 1 (0] (0] 1621 1022
Quinns District 18 12 6 (0] (0] (0] 1587 900
SYELREIEY 18 11 7 (0] (0] (0] 1548 934
Canning VPSP 18 8 9 1 0 0 1215 1215
Lynwood Ferndale 18 7 il =@ (0] (0] 1284 1107
Cockburn Lakes 18 4 IS0 (0] (0] 873 1349
Manning 18 3 05 "« (0] (0] 663 1958
Belmont Districts 18 (0] il (0] (0] (0] 251 2449
c3

TEAM P w L D B FF For Agst
Canningvale 18 17 il (0] (0] (0] 2446 839
Ellenbrook 18 15 3 (0] (0] (0] 1556 947
SNESA 18 13 5, (0] (0] (0] 1566 1106
Ballajura 18 kil 6 1 (0] (0] 1646 1374
Carlisle 18 i, 7 0 0 0 1641 1272
Dianella Morley 18 7 d(0)e s il (0] (0] 1388 1465
Armadale 18 6 TR0, (0] (0] 1452 1669
East Fremantle 18 4 13 1 0] 0] 1090 1898
Coolbellup 18 2 TSEE (0] (0] 1037 2473
Brentwood Booragoon 18 % 160 (S 0] 0 1034 1813
C3 RESERVE

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst
Ellenbrook 18 15 2 1 (0] (0] 1532 547
Carlisle 18 14 4 (0] (0] (0] 1503 839
SNESA 18 14 4 (0] (0] (0] 1579 884
Canningvale 18 13 5 0 0 0 1666 934
Dianella Morley 18 8 9 1 (0] (0] 1146 1130
Armadale 18 7 akile (o) (0] (0] 1033 1576
Ballajura 18 6 51220 (0] (0] 1192 1418
East Fremantle 18 6 42 8.0 0 0 1043 1347
Coolbellup 18 4 14 0 (0] (0] 1083 1915
Brentwood Booragoon 18 2 16 O 0 0 707 1894
ca

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst
Noranda 18 17 il (0] (0] (0] 2568 868
Nollamara 18 13 5i (0] (0] (0] 2137 1213
Osborne Park 18 13 5) 0] 0] 0] 1883 1241
Beechboro 18 10 8 0 (0] (0] 1683 1325
Southern River 18 10 8 (0] 0 (0] 1696 1510
Jandakot 18 8 10 O 0 (0] 1488 1550
Cobras 18 8 10 O 0] (0] 1686 1804
Roleystone 18 7 1T %0 0] 0] 1552 1771
Bullcreek Leeming 18 4 14 0 0] 0] 1139 1775
Bayswater 18 (0] 18 0 0] 0] 433 3208
C4 RESERVE

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst
Noranda 18 15 2 1 0] (0] 1835 533
Southern River 18 12 5 1 0 0 1560 919
Jandakot 18 11 6 1 0] 0] 1648 1001
Bullcreek Leeming 18 11 7 0 0] 0] 1612 931
Nollamara 18 10 7 1 0] 0] 1528 1199
Roleystone 18 9 9 0 0 0 1305 1351
Osborne Park 18 7 10 1 0] (0] 1107 1440
Beechboro 18 6 12 0 0] (0] 1040 1575
Cobras 18 5 128! (0] (0] 3,114 1416
Bayswater 18 1 17 0 0 0 345 2726
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1416
1405
1427
1377
1184
764
644
609

For
1554
1521
1253
1053
924
656
943
584

For
1429
1245
1264
991
1188
908
902
718

For
1487
1420
1382
963
1132
886
735
683

For
2026
1537
1780
1365
1042
939
741
981
799
796

For
1798
1261
1183
970
842
848
749
583
290

For
2172
1492
1487
1274
1089
709
704
734
211

545
897
716
1043
985
1424
1634
1582

Agst
647
716
940
1015
971
1410
1142
1647

Agst
686
833
915
907
1047
1125
1563
1569

Agst
648
749
812
1000
1234
1115
1643
1487

Agst
770
874
764
912
1000
1325
1464
1589
1430
1878

Agst
503
746
861
798
746
1009
1121
1302
1438

Agst
461
549
689
943
1069
1366
1673
1677
1445

259.82
156.63
199.3
132.02
120.2
53.65
39.41
38.5

%
240.19
212.43
133.3
103.74
95.16
46.52
82.57
35.46

%
208.31
149.46
138.14
109.26
113.47
80.71
57.71
45.76

%
229.48
189.59
170.2
96.3
91.73
VERA
44.74
45.93

%
263.12
175.86
232.98
149.67
104.2
70.87
50.61
61.74
55.87
42.39

%
357.46
169.03
137.4
121.55
112.87
84.04
66.82
4478
20.17

%
471.15
271.77
215.82
135.1
101.87
51.9
42.08
43.77
14.6
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PHILSCOTT COLTS

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS

Trinity Aquinas 18 17 0 1 0 0 1728 529 326.65 70

North Fremantle 18 14 4 0 0 0 1447 779 185.75 56

University 18 14 4 0 0 0 1502 834 180.1 56

Mt Lawley 18 11 6 1 0 0 1505 809 186.03 46

Collegians 18 11 7 0 0 0 1170 1065 109.86 44

North Beach 18 8 10 0 0 0 1242 1018 122 32

Swan Athletic 18 6 12 0 0 0 1088 1212 89.77 24

Hamersley Carine 18 4 14 0 0 0 840 1462 57.46 16

Whitford 18 4 14 0 0 0 764 1816 42.07 16

Maddington 18 0 18 0 0 0 177 1939 9.13 0

DREW BANFIELD COLTS

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS

Fremantle C.B.C 16 14 2 0 2 0 1338 700 191.14 56

Wesley Curtin 16 11 5 0 2 0 1114 775 143.74 44

Kelmscott 16 11 5 0 2 0 1105 910 121.43 44

Kalamunda 16 10 6 0 2 0 1216 799 152.19 40 e AT
Scarborough 16 10 6 0 2 0 1120 806 138.96 40 9 ;
Willetton 16 8 8 0 2 0 981 934 105.03 32 i i
Kingsley 16 4 2 0 2 0 884 1067  82.85 16 PIAnY:
West Coast Cowan 16 3 13 0 2 0 696 1300 53.54 12 /
Stirling 16 1 15 0 2 0 552 1715 3219 4 !

IAN DARGIE COLTS | |
TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS i
Thornlie 18 16 2 0 0 0 1778 991 179.41 64 ':
Bullcreek Leeming 18 14 4 0 0 0 1474 932 158.15 56 !
Wanneroo 18 13 5 0 0 0 1329 877 151.54 52 ,
Kingsway 18 9 9 0 0 0 1245 1271 9795 36

Warnbro 18 7 11 0 0 0 1091 1490 73.22 28

High Wycombe 18 5 ilg) « 4] 0 0 1156 1467 78.8 20

Melville 18 4 13 1 0 0 1031 1445 7135 18

Ocean Ridge 18 3 14 1 0 0 731 1362 53.67 14

LAURIE KEENE COLTS

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS

Bassendean 16 16 0 0 2 0 1748 578 302.42 64

Manning 16 13 3 0 2 0 1316 773 170.25 52

Quinns District 16 12 4 0 2 0 1417 634 2235 48

Lynwood Ferndale 16 10 6 0 2 0 1421 1003 141.67 40 2
Swan Valley 16 9 7 0 2 0 1238 885 139.89 36

Kenwick 16 5 11 0 2 0 1232 1116 110.39 20

Gosnells 16 4 12 0 2 0 854 1346 63.45 16

Safety Bay 16 2 13 1 2 0 396 1453 27.25 10

Beechboro 16 0 15 1 2 0 201 2035 9.88 2

BRETT JONES COLTS

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS

Trinity Aquinas 18 17 1 0 0 0 2030 414 490.34 68

North Fremantle 18 15 3 0 0 0 1920 643 298.6 60

Fremantle C.B.C. 18 14 4 0 0 0 1330 704 188.92 56

University 18 8 10 0 0 0 1115 1263 88.28 32

North Beach 18 6 12 0 0 0 864 1105 7819 24

Mt Lawley 18 5 12 1 0 0 743 1707 43.53 22

Wesley Curtin 18 4 14 0 0 0 474 1586 29.89 16

Collegians 18 3 14 1 0 0 547 1601 34.17 14

WEST COAST EAGLES COLTS

TEAM P W L D B FF For Agst % PTS

Ballajura 16 15 il 0 2! 0 1859 592 314.02 60

Swan View 16 15 1 0 2 0 1682 596 282.21 60

Carisle 16 12 4 0 2 0 1601 749 213.75 48

North Fremantle 16 9 7 0 2 0 1091 911 119.76 36

Ellenbrook 16 8 8 0 2 0 1094 1191 91.86 32

SNESA 16 6 10 O 2 0 990 1310 75.57 24

Wanneroo 16 4 12 0 2 0 845 1390 60.79 16

Nollamara 16 3 13% 0 2 0 854 1568 54.46 12

Kwinana 16 0 16 0 2 0 311 2020 15.4 0
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A GRADE
D’ALTON
CARTER
EVANS
BIRRELL
HOLWELL
GREANEY

A RESERVE
PEARCE
MATHER
BOWDELL
NORTHOVER

B GRADE
PICCOLI
MACKENZIE
GRAVINA
COOPER
BONGIOVANNI

B RESERVE
FONDACARO
PICKETT
CREEDON
LOEBERT
MIDDLETON
CALLANAN

C1
WOLFENDEN
LENZO
SMITH

C1 RESERVE
CARRUTHERS
ALONE
RUDRUM

Cc2
BROOKS
CARR
SPANO

C2 RESERVE
DE LACY
MICALLEF
DELUCA
FORKNALL
GALLAGHER

C3
SPRY
BULL
KOVAL

C3 RESERVE
ROCHFORD
BISHOP
OTTOWAY
DIMER

Rhys
Jake
Jeremy
Jamie
Reece
Timothy

Simon
NEED
Tim
Adam

Andrew
Ryan
Stephen
Michael
NEVED

Daniel
Michael
Liam
Daniel
Dougal
Mitchell

Brett
Giuseppe
Benjamin

David
Jordan
Callum

Matthew
Heath
Peter

CRISTIAN
MICHAEL
DAVID
TODD
Wade

Daniel
Daniel
Jack

Duane
Carl
Aaron
Brett

North Fremantle
Collegians

Mt Lawley
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
University

North Beach
Trinity Aquinas
North Beach
Trinity Aquinas

Wembley
Wembley
Wesley Curtin
Scarborough
Kalamunda

Willetton
Scarborough
Kalamunda
Kingsley
Wesley Curtin
Scarborough

High Wycombe
Wanneroo
Ocean Ridge

Bullcreek Leeming

Kingsway
Ocean Ridge

Gosnells

Lynwood Ferndale

Gosnells

Swan Valley
Swan Valley*
Gosnells
Manning
Gosnells

Canningvale
SNESA
Carlisle

Canningvale
Ellenbrook
Canningvale
Dianella Morley

16
13
13
12
12
12

17
12
12
10

19
17
17
15
15

20
16
15

17

19
18
14

15
15
13
13
12

Silk
21
20

21
18
11
11

c4
GROGAN
AGOSTINO
BOYD

C4 RESERVE
WOODS
LEIGH
WALKER
BURROWS

D1
COSGROVE
HAINES
WYLIE

D1 RESERVE
YOUNG
OWENELL
JONES
SMOKER

D2
HARDWICK
BYCROFT
THOMSON

D2 RESERVE
PHILLIPS
SHAND
RICETTI

El

COLLARD
WATTLEWORTH
LICASTRO
BELLOUBRA

E2

SAYER
PIKE
MARRETT
LUCAS

E3
COOPER
HICKEY
RANSFIELD

Dylan Osborne Park
Frank Noranda
Shane Jandakot
Steven Southern River
Richard Jandakot
Anson Noranda
Rohan Cockburn Cobras
Jamie North Beach
Cameron  Trinity Aquinas
Robert University
Wayne Mt Lawley
David University
Christopher Trinity Aquinas
Trent University
Aaron Wembley
Simon Kalamunda
Robert Scarborough
Ashley Wesley Curtin
Danny Scarborough
Daryl Melville
William Swan Districts
Brendan NELRIEY
Matthew  West Coast Cowan
Alexander West Coast Cowan
TRAVIS Wesley Curtin
Daniel North Beach
Adam Thornlie

Mark Whitford

Ben Noranda

Mark Quinns District
Kieran Noranda

* Player ineligible to win

29
27
22

21
16
15

16
14
12

18
15

25
24
18

18
15
13
27
16
15

18
17
14
14
21

12
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PHIL SCOTT COLTS LAURIE KEENE COLTS
COLREAVY Gerard Trinity Aquinas 16 HOLMES Aaron Manning 24
SMITH Nic Trinity Aquinas 11 CHAPMAN Jackson Manning 20
ATKINS TIM Collegians 11 KILLEN Cody Quinns District 14
\Y[0]\\}:Ye[o) Daniel Mt Lawley 10 LANGDON Guy Bassendean 14
GREEN William Swan Athletic 10

WEST COAST EAGLES COLTS
DREW BANFIELD COLTS CONGDON Ryan Swan View 24
COLLARD Callum Kelmscott 18 TOIA Ryan Ballajura 15
LOUGHNAN William Scarborough 14 AMBROSE Christopher Swan View 12
WISHAW Cameron  West Coast Cowan 12 BARBER Jordan Ellenbrook 12
BARRATT Dylan Kalamunda 12
VAN DER WIELEN Harley Fremantle C.B.C 12 BRETT JONES COLTS

POWER Jeremy Trinity Aquinas 14
IAN DARGIE COLTS BOCKNALL Nic Trinity Aquinas 10
PRYOR Joshua Thornlie 2] STONE Benjamin  North Fremantle 8
EDWARDS Samuel Bullcreek Leeming 21 HRIBERNIK Conrad Trinity Aquinas 8
WILLIAMS Christopher High Wycombe 17 ZITO Matthew  North Fremantle 8

i l\
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University d. Trinity Aquinas

9.12 - 66 8.12 - 60

Best On Ground: Chris Wiese (University)

Umpires - F: David Corcoran, Matt Moore and Mark Volk
B: Tim Keely, Peter Pooley, Claire Knight and Mitchell
Greaves G: Lindsay Hicks and Isaac Bavcevic

A RESERVE
Trinity Aquinas d. North Fremantle
8.10-58 5.7-37

Best On Ground: Simon Franich (Trinity Aquinas)
Umpires - F: Josh Cable, Stephen Scott and Tony Petrie
B: John Fitzgerald, Fraser Rowe and Jordan Taylor

G: Sheahan Gilday and Nik Stace

Wesley Curtin d. Fremantle CBC
10.8 - 68 8.11-59

Best On Ground: Stephen Gravina (Wesley Curtin)
Umpires - F: M Beavis, D Hitchcock, C Douglas

B: M Hillier, J Taylor, F Rowe G:J Dolin, N Ascott

B RESERVE
Wembley d. Fremantle CBC
8.8-56 5.5.-35

Best On Ground: Robert Tedeschi (Wembley)
Umpires - F: A Zappavigna, S Rafferty B: Z Crisa, Z Rhodes
G: B Rac, J Novak

Bullcreek Leeming d. High Wycombe
15.6-96 13.10- 88

Best On Ground: Darren Humble (Bullcreek Leeming)
Umpires - F: | Salt, L Baker, A Treeby

B: S Hadlow, J Mazza, B Wilson G:J Norman, G Eastwood

C1 RESERVE
Bullcreek Leeming d. Melville
9.10- 64 9.2-56

Best On Ground: Craig Gibbons (Bullcreek Leeming)
Umpires - F: M Cox, C Burns B: S Sharp, C O’Neil
G: G Weatherhead, T Coultas

(o
Lynwood Ferndale d. Gosnells
17.12-114 12.8-80

Best On Ground: Heath Carr (Lynwood Ferndale)
Umpires - F: M Gilday, B Nairn, R Turner
B: A Hudson-Hope, B Halstrom G: R Cox, C Farano

C2 RESERVE
Bassendean d. Gosnells
10.6 - 66 8.8-56

Best On Ground: Jeremy Jones (Bassendean)
Umpires - F: R Adams, R Fuentes
B: S Lewis, ] Watson G: R Breen, S Young
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c3

Canning Vale d. SNESA
12.9-81 11.8-74

Best On Ground: Travis Gowland (SNESA)
Umpires - F: S Davis, J O’Malley, C Gardner
B: P Boland, J Cook G: R Clarke, M Bonini

C3 RESERVE
Ellenbrook d. SNESA
9.8-62 9.7-61

Best On Ground: Carl Bishop (Ellenbrook)
Umpires - F: | Clarke, L Dunk B: C Currin, S Burke
G: A Payne, J Lee

ca
Noranda d. Nollamara
15.12-102 9.18-72

Best On Ground: Nathan MclIntosh (Nollamara)
Umpires - F: D Streeton, J Smith, C Wilkins
B: S Roth, R McDonald G: D Deering, G Breen

C4 RESERVE
Bullcreek Leeming d. Jandakot
15.10- 100 8.6-54

Best On Ground: Jayden Putland (Bullcreek Leeming)
Umpires - F: M Campbell, K Pirrotina
B:J Philippe, S Fitzgerald G: R Siudak, J Omodei
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}
D1 !
Trinity Aquinas d. North Fremantle i
11.4-70 7.5-47

Best On Ground: Matthew McLean (Trinity Aquinas)
Umpires - F: J Hodge, G Regan B: D Beard, L Swerlowycz
B Anthony, S Spini

D1 RESERVE L
University d. Mt Lawley y
9.8-62 8.8-56 {

Best On Ground: Wayne Young (Mt Lawley)
Umpires - F: M Edinger, C Hart B: K Bhatt, T Palmer
G: W Riekie, G Morgan

D2

Wembley d. Scarborough )
12.7-79 6.11-47 L )
Best On Ground: Jarrath James (Wembley) y - A7

Umpires - F: A Cole, T Howard B: A Shanthi, P Albertani
G: K Gill, P Whetstone !

D2 RESERVE g
Wesley Curtin d. Fremantle CBC :
9.5-59 8.6-54 Y
Best On Ground: Nicholas Visser (Wesley Curtin) £ 1
Umpires - F: L Retallack, T McPhee B:J Dick, D Parslow 3

G: K Gill, P Whetstone Il



El

Swan View d. Rossmoyne

14.9-93 6.13 -49

Best On Ground: Anthony Mezzatesta (Swan View)

Umpires - F: M Kennedy, R Zoch B: D Rasaratnam, J Salt
G: T Wrankmore, J} Wrankmore

NORTH FREMANTLE FOOTRALL 1 10
HOME OF €

Thornlie d. Ocean Ridge
13.7- 85 6.10- 46
Best On Ground: Dylan Lewis (Thornlie)

Umpires - F: S Powell, S Graffi B: G Bertram, R Bertram
G: P Davies, R Pontague

Noranda d. Quinns District

13.9-87 9.9-63

Best On Ground: Ryan Burns (Noranda)

Umpires - F: L Saxon, S Graves B: R White, S Csar
G: B McDonald, S Sivanpathakvmar
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PHIL SCOTT COLTS

Trinity Aquinas d. Mt Lawley

10.6 - 66 7.6-48

Best On Ground: Michael Hart (Trinity Aquinas)

Umpires - F: Matt Beavis, Jason O’Malley and Amy Treeby
B: Mason Zappavigna and Mitchell Vernon

G: Amy Woods and Jason Tyrell

DREW BANFIELD COLTS

Wesley Curtin d. Fremantle CBC

9.7-61 6.3-39

Best On Ground: Carden Taylor (Wesley Curtin)
Umpires - F: Street, B McPheat B:J Knowles, ) Haywood
G: T Banthit, A Lerino

IAN DARGIE COLTS

Wanneroo d. Bullcreek Leeming
8.6-54 7.8-50

Best On Ground: Reece Hall (Wanneroo)
Umpires - F: M Cox, C Burns B: S Sharp, C O’Neil
G: G Weatherhead, T Coultas

WAAFL 2012 YEARBOOK

LAURIE KEENE COLTS

Bassendean d. Swan Valley

15.18 - 108 4.6 -30

Best On Ground: Brodie Davis (Bassendean)
Umpires - F: C Snadden B: M Voorn, B Boswood
G: K Kendrick, T Sideris

BRETT JONES COLTS
Trinity Aquinas d. North Fremantle
14.7-91 10.6 - 66

Best On Ground: Alex Morgan-Hobbs (Trinity Aquinas)
Umpires - F: G Simmonds, C O’Connor
B: A mcdonald, M kaufman G: P Williams, K Williams

WEST COAST EAGLES COLTS
Ballajura d. Carlisle
10.7 - 67 8.4-52

Best On Ground: Shaun Oates (Ballajura)
Umpires - F: C Dee, J regan B: S Karpathakis, V Quinlan
G: D Morgan, L Pervan



YEAR | PRESIDENT
1922 | W.R. Orr
1923 | W.R.Orr
1924 | E.lIsaachsen
1925 | E.lIsaachsen
1926 | E.D.Pym
1927 | E.D.Pym
1928 | E.D.Pym
1929 | E.D.Pym
1930 | G.Hearn
1931 | G. Hearn
1932 | G.L.Robson
1933 | G. L. Robson
1934 | G.L.Robson
1935 | G.L.Robson
o 1936 | G.L.Robson
1937 | G.L.Robson
‘ 1938 | C.J. Veryard
N 1939 | C.J. Veryard
1940 | C.)J. Veryard
1941 | C.)J. Veryard
No competition 1942
“ | |1946 | C.J. Veryard
t1]1947 | C.J. Veryard
- 1411948 | C.J. Veryard
1949 | C.)J. Veryard
1950 | C.J. Veryard
1951 | C.J. Veryard
1952 | C.J. Veryard
1953 | C.J. Veryard
1954 | C.J. Veryard
1955 | C.J. Veryard
1956 | C.J. Veryard
1957 | C.J. Veryard
1958 | C.J. Veryard
1959 | C.J. Veryard
1960 | C.J. Veryard
1961 | C.J. Veryard
1962 | S. M. Miller
1963 | S. M. Miller
1964 | S. M. Miller
1965 | S. M. Miller
1966 | S. M. Miller
1967 | S. M. Miller
1968 | C.R. Gibson
1969 | C.R. Gibson
1970 | C.R. Gibson
1971 C.J. Jamieson
1972 C.J. Jamieson
1973 C. J. Jamieson
1974 C.J. Jamieson
1975 C. J. Jamieson
1976 | C.J.Jamieson
1977 | C.J.Jamieson
1978 C. J. Jamieson
1979 | C.J.Jamieson
1980 | C.J.Jamieson
1981 C. J. Jamieson

VICE PRESIDENT

- 1945

. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
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. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)
. Freeman (Jnr)
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SECRETARY

. Hood

. J. Mettam

. Flanagan

. R. Honnor

. Selden

. E. Fennell

. C. Rose

. J. Price

.J. Price

.J. Flanagan

Chapman

Chapman
R. Mattiske
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B. Grosvenor
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H. B. Grosvenor

H. B. Grosvenor

H. B. Grosvenor

H. B. Grosvenor

H. B. Grosvenor

B. J. Goddard

TREASURER
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. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)
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. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor
. Naylor

. Naylor

EXECUTIVE OFFICER




-

YEAR | PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER REGISTRAR EXECUTIVE OFFICER
1982 | C.J.Jamieson | B. Giles (Snr) B. Wainwright T. K. Naylor J. Ashley
E. Freeman (Inr)
1983 | C.J.Jamieson | B. Giles (Snr) B. Wainwright T. K. Naylor G. Parlongo
E. Freeman (Inr)
1984 | S.D. Woodward B. Giles (Snr) B. Wainwright J. Ashley T. K. Naylor B. Thirley
E. Freeman (Jnr)
1985 | T.R.Howard B. Giles (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor B. Thirley
E. Freeman (Inr)
1986 | T.R.Howard E. Freeman (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P.
D. R. Baker (Jnr)
1987 | T.R.Howard E. Freeman (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P.
D. R. Baker (Jnr)
1988 | T.R.Howard E. Freeman (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P.
D. R. Baker (Jnr)
1989 | T.R.Howard E. Freeman (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P.
D. R. Baker (Jnr) ‘
1990 | T.R.Howard E. Freeman (Snr) B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P. (e, L
D. R. Baker (Jnr) {7 i
1991 | T.R.Howard D. R. Baker B. Wainwright G. Livingstone T. K. Naylor N. R. Judge J.P. Wil
1992 | D.R. Baker M. Hasson B. Wainwright G. Livingstone N. R. Judge J.P. y, A A
1993 | D.R. Baker M. Hasson B. Wainwright G. Livingstone N. R. Judge J.P. !
1994 | D.R. Baker M. Hasson B. Wainwright G. Livingstone N. R. Judge J.P. |
1995 | D.R. Baker J. Davies B. Wainwright G. Livingstone N. R. Judge J.P. 19
1996 | J. Davies G. Jacques B. Wainwright G. Livingstone N. R. Judge J.P. i
1997 | J. Davies A. Clement B. Wainwright A. Thomas N. R. Judge J.P. }
M. Sanders N. R. Judge J.P. 3
1998 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright A. Thomas N. R. Judge J.P.
1999 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright A. Thomas N. R. Judge J.P.
2000 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright N. R. Judge J.P.
2001 @ J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton R. M. Stow
2002 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton R. J. Webster
2003 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton R. J. Webster
2004 @ J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton R. J. Webster
2005 | J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton R. J. Webster
2006 @ J. Davies M. Sanders B. Wainwright B. Fullarton B. R. Cullinan
2007 | J. Davies T. Howard B. R. Cullinan
2008 | J. Davies T. Howard B. R. Cullinan
2009 | J.Davies T. Howard B. R. Cullinan
2010 | J.Davies T. Howard C. W. Agnew
2011 | J.Davies T. Howard C. W. Agnew
2012 | J. Davies P. Grosser D. Armstrong
YEAR MEMBER YEAR MEMBER
1938 J.L. Robson 1972 N. Donaldson
1939 S.M. Miller 1976 R. Thompson
1940 V. Bennett W. Smith
1947 H.B. Grosvenor 1978 G. Livingstone
C.J. Veryard L. Eborall
1949 J.F. Kenneally J. Ince
1950 F. Breen 1979 V. Killeen
1951 W. O’Grady 1980 J. Carey
A. Moncrieff 1981 B.J. Grosvenor (Miss)
1953 H.R. Lewis 1982 A.E.M. Andrews
1954 T.K. Naylor 1983 D.R. Baker
1955 B.J. Giles 1986 N.E. Browne
1956 H. Knox D. Frame
R. Henkel B. Wainwright
1958 C.J. Jamieson 1989 John Davies i
1960 L. Tetley 1991 T.R. Howard ¥
1966 J. Dolan 1995 G. Maskiell qr
E. Freeman 2001 M. Sanders s
1969 K. Mathews 2006 N. Judge X
R. Dalziell G. Metcalf
1970 Jim Davies 2011 M. Heron
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A GRADE 2004 North Beach 1985 Innaloo

SANDOVER SHIELD 2005 North Beach 1986 North Fremantle
1922 Mallocks 2006 North Beach 1987 West Coast

1923 Commonwealth Bank 2007 North Beach 1988 Innaloo

1924 Teachers College 2008 North Beach 1989 WEWELT

1925 Teachers College 2009 North Beach 1990 North Fremantle
1926 Teachers College 2010 North Beach 1991 Collegians Old Scotch
1927 Commonwealth Bank 2011 University 1992 Whitford

1928 Sandovers 2012 University 1993 North Fremantle
1929 University 1994 C.B.C.

1930 Postals A2 PREMIERS 1995 Swan Athletic
1931 Postals 1976 Scarborough 1996 C.B.C.

1932 Postals 1997 Mt Lawley

1933 University A RESERVE 1998 Balcatta Osborne Park
1934 University 1972 Collegians 1999 Trinity Aquinas
1935 Sandovers 1973 Carlisle 2000 Nollamara

1936 Sandovers 1974 Wembley 2001 Wanneroo

1937 Sandovers 1975 Wembley 2002 Collegians

1938 Wembley Grade Reintroduced 1997 2003 Whitford

1939 Wembley 1997 Trinity Aquinas 2004 Scarborough

1940 Wembley 1998 University 2005 Wembley

1941 North Fremantle 1999 Scarborough 2006 Hamersley Carine
No Competition 1942 - 1945 2000 C.B.C. 2007 West Coast Cowan
1946 North Fremantle 2001 C.B.C. 2008 Collegians

1947 North Fremantle 2002 North Fremantle 2009 Mt Lawley

1948 University 2003 C.B.C. 2010 Collegians

1949 North Fremantle 2004 Wembley 2011 Hamersley Carine
1950 Midland Junction 2005 North Fremantle 2012 Wesley Curtin
1951 Mosman Park 2006 Collegians

1952 South Perth 2007 Wembley B RESERVE

1953 South Perth 2008 Trinity Aquinas 1972 Nollamara

1954 North Fremantle 2009 Trinity Aquinas 1973 Floreat Park

1955 North Fremantle 2010 North Beach 1974 Scarborough

1956 East Perth 2011 University 1975 Scarborough

1957 East Perth 2012 Trinity Aquinas Grade Reintroduced in 1997
1958 Wembley 1997 Mt Lawley

1959 Wembley B GRADE 1998 Balcatta Osborne Park
1960 North Fremantle C.J. JAMIESON CUP 1999 Trinity Aquinas
1961 University 1939 North Fremantle 2000 Dianella Morley
1962 University 1940 East Fremantle 2001 West Coast Cowan
1963 Wembley 1941 WEWENT 2002 Mt Lawley

1964 University No Competition 1942 - 1945 2003 Scarborough

1965 University 1946 Midland Junction 2004 Swan Athletic
1966 University 1947 South Perth 2005 Wembley

1967 C.B.C. 1948 Victoria Park 2006 Hamersley Carine
1968 Wembley 1949 Palmyra 2007 Whitford

1969 University 1950 East Perth 2008 Fremantle CBC
1970 University 1951 Claremont Nedlands 2009 Wembley

1971 Wembley 1952 Inglewood Mt Lawley 2010 Collegians

1972 Wembley 1953 West Perth 2011 Kingsley

1973 Wembley 1954 Osborne Park 2012 Wembley

1974 Wembley 1955 University

1975 University 1956 Midland Junction C GRADE

1976 Wembley 1957 Victoria Park GROSVENOR CUP

1977 University 1958 Midland Junction 1947 Swanbourne

1978 Wembley 1959 South Fremantle 1948 Swanbourne

1979 Mt Lawley 1960 Victoria Park 1949 Palmyra

1980 Nollamara 1961 Fremantle C.B.C. Old Boys 1950 WEWELT

1981 University 1962 WEWELTI 1951 Commonwealth Bank
1982 Old Scotch 1963 T.T.C. Claremont 1952 South Fremantle
1983 Mt Lawley 1964 T.T.C. Claremont 1953 Victoria Park

1984 Wembley 1965 University 1954 South Fremantle
1985 Mt Lawley 1966 University 1955 Fremantle

1986 Mt Lawley 1967 Palmyra 1956 Palmyra

1987 Mt Lawley 1968 Wembley No Competition 1957 - 1962
1988 Mt Lawley 1969 Collegians 1963 Mt Lawley

1989 North Beach 1970 University 1964 University

1990 North Beach 1971 Nedlands T.T.C. 1965 Carlisle

1991 Mt Lawley 1972 University 1966 University

1992 Mt Lawley 1973 Mosman Park 1967 Bayswater

1993 North Beach 1974 Nollamara 1968 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1994 West Coast 1975 Melville 1969 Floreat Park

1995 Scarborough 1976 WEWELT 1970 Collegians

1996 University 1977 Maylands 1971 Swanbourne

1997 Scarborough 1978 Wembley 1972 Graylands T.C.
1998 Scarborough 1979 Collegians 1973 Graylands T.C.
1999 North Beach 1980 N.S.T.C. 1974 T.C. Claremont
2000 C.B.C. 1981 Scarborough 1975 Commonwealth Bank
2001 North Beach 1982 Bayswater 1976 Trinity O.B.

2002 North Beach 1983 Scarborough 1977 Mt Lawley

2003 North Fremantle 1984 North Fremantle 1978 Collegians
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1979 N.S.T.C.

1980 University

1981 City Beach

1982 Mt Hawthorn West Perth

1983 Carlisle

1984 Mt Lawley

1985 Mt Lawley

1986 Whitford

1987 Redcliffe

1988 Cockburn Lakes

1989 Osborne Districts

1990 Bassendean

1991 Whitford

1992 Mt Lawley

1993 Wembley

1994 Cockburn Lakes

1995 Wanneroo

1996 Balcatta

1997 Redcliffe

1998 Rossmoyne

1999 Bullcreek Leeming

2000 East Fremantle

2001 Cockburn Lakes

2002 Bassendean

2003 High Wycombe

2004 Kalamunda

2005 Bullcreek Leeming

2006 West Coast Cowan

2007 Willetton

2008 Kingsley

2009 Gosnells (Black)

Maddington (Gold)

2010 Kalamunda (Black)
Wanneroo (Gold)

2011 Scarborough (C1)

2012 Bullcreek Leeming

C RESERVE

1997 Brentwood

1998 Bullcreek Leeming

1999 Wesley Curtin

2000 Cockburn Lakes

2001 Cockburn Lakes

2002 Bassendean

2003 High Wycombe

2004 Kalamunda

2005 Warnbro Swans

2006 Ocean Ridge

2007 Melville

2008 Warnbro Swans

2009 Thornlie (Black)
High Wycombe (Gold)

2010 Kalamunda (Black)
Bullcreek Leeming (Gold)

2011 Scarborough (C1)

2012 Bullcreek Leeming

c2

2011 Coolbinia West Perth

2012 Lynwood Ferndale

C2 RESERVE

2011 Ocean Ridge

2012 Bassendean

c3

2011 Belmont Districts

2012 Canning Vale

C3 RESERVE

2011 Swan Valley

2012 Ellenbrook

ca

2011 Canning Vale

2012 Noranda

C4 RESERVE

2011 Ellenbrook

2012 Bullcreek Leeming
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D GRADE

FLANAGAN CUP

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

D RESERVE
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

D1

2011
2012

D1 RESERVE

2011
2012

D2
2011
2012

Carlisle
Collegians
Old Wesley
TT.C
Bassendean
North Fremantle
T.T.C. Claremont
Carlisle
Trinity O.B.
Collegians
T.T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Churchlands
Hamersley
Commonwealth Bank
Wembley
Perth
Osborne Park
Hellenics
Dianella Mrley
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan Athletic
Nollamara
Cockburn Lakes
Rockingham
Wembley
W.A.C.A.E.
Bullcreek
Hamersley Carine
Redcliffe
Cowan University
C.B.C.
University
Rossmoyne
East Fremantle
High Wycombe
Willetton
Ascot
Warnbro Swans
Swan View
Mosman Park
Melville
Beechboro
Belmont Districts
Kingsway
Kelmscott (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)
Canning Vic Park South Perth

Ocean Ridge

High Wycombe
Melville

Melville

Lynwood Ferndale

Warnbro Swans
Melville

Kingsley

Ballajura

Ballajura

Brentwood Booragoon
Dianella Morley

Scarborough (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)
Belmont Districts

North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas

North Fremantle
University

Wembley
Wembley

D2 RESERVE

2011 Scarborough
2012 Wesley

A THIRDS

2005 C.B.C.

2006 North Fremantle
2007 Trinity Aquinas
B THIRDS

2005 Wembley

2006 C.B.C.

2007 C.B.C

AB THIRDS

2002 University

2003 Wembley

2004 University

AB FOURTHS

2002 Wembley

2003 Wembley

2004 North Fremantle
E GRADE

GEORGE LIVINGSTONE CUP
1967 Bassendean
1968 North Fremantle
1969 Mt Lawley

1970 Innaloo

1971 Marist O.B.

No Competition 1972 -1973
1974 Midland

1975 City Beach

1976 R & | Bank

1977 T.C. Churchlands
1978 T.C. Churchlands
1979 Floreat Marist
1980 Bayswater

1981 North Beach
1982 Dianella

1983 University

1984 W.A.C.A.E.

1985 Coolbinia Yokine
1986 Cockburn Lakes
1987 Mundaring
1988 Trinity Aquinas
1989 Bullcreek

1990 Hamersley Carine
1991 University

1992 Redcliffe

1993 Brentwood
1994 Coolbellup

1995 University

1996 Swan Athletic
1997 St Norberts
1998 Innaloo

1999 Willetton

2000 Ascot

2001 Wonderers
2002 Swan View

2003 Swan Athletic
2004 Swan Athletic
2005 North Fremantle
2006 North Fremantle
2007 University

2008 Coolbellup

2009 North Fremantle
2010 North Fremantle
E RESERVE

1998 Mt Lawley

1999 Trinity Aquinas
2000 Whitford

2001 Trinity Aquinas
2002 Kingsley

No Competition 2003-2007
2008 University

2009 University

2010 Wesley Curtin

e



E1l

2011 Bull Creek Leeming
2012 Swan View

E2

2011 Thornlie

2012 Thornlie

E3

2011 Cockburn Lakes
2012 Noranda

SINGLE TEAM GRADE

1993 St Norberts

F GRADE

ERIC FREEMAN CUP

1969 Innaloo

1970 Carlisle

1971 Scarborough
No Competition 1972 - 1975
1976 University

1977 Osborne Park
1978 Nollamara
1979 Innaloo

1980 North Beach
1981 Forrestfield
1982 Trinity Aquinas
1983 Churchlands
1984 Scarborough
1985 Cockburn Lakes
1986 University

1987 Trinity Aquinas
1988 John 23rd

1989 West Coast
1990 Wanneroo
1991 Redcliffe

1992 Wembley

1993 University
1994 University

1995 High Wycombe
1996 Warnbro Swans
1997 West Coast
1998 North Fremantle
1999 (o : o

2000 Wonderers
2001 Marangaroo
2002 Stirling

2003 Stirling

2004 High Wycombe
No Competition 2005-2007
2008 Trinity Aquinas
2009 Bullcreek Leeming
2010 Fremantle CBC
G GRADE

W. O’GRADY MEMORIAL TROPHY
1976 East Perth

1977 East Perth

1978 Mt Lawley
1979 Muresk

1980 Forrestfield
1981 Scarborough
1982 University

1983 Applecross
1984 Cockburn Lakes
1985 Whitford

1986 Innaloo

1987 Nollamara
1988 Bayswater
1989 Wanneroo
1990 Redcliffe

1991 Wembley

1992 North Fremantle
1993 Hamersley Carine
1994 Forrestfield
1995 Warnbro Swans
1996 Rossmoyne
1997 Wembley

1998 Wesley Curtin
1999 Wonderers
2000 Nollamara

2001 Kalamunda 1984 W.A.LT.
2002 Melville 1985 North Fremantle
No Competition 2003-2007 1986 Innaloo
2008 North Fremantle 1987 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
2009 Nollamara 1988 Bayswater
2010 Ocean Ridge 1989 Rockingham
1990 Collegians Old Scotch
H GRADE 1991 Ocean Ridge
JACK ROBSON MEMORIAL TROPHY 1992 Wembley
1977 T.C. Churchlands 1993 Innaloo
1978 Muresk 1994 Cockburn Lakes
1979 Swanbourne
1980 St Norberts SUNDAY LEAGUE
1981 Coolbinia Yokine 1973 Hellenic
1982 Applecross 1974 Swan Valley
1983 Mt Lawley 1975 Swan Valley
1984 Scarborough 1976 Swan Valley
1985 Innaloo 1977 Swan Valley
1986 Dianella 1978 Swan Valley
1987 Girrawheen 1979 Fire Brigade
1988 Swanbourne 1980 Swan Athletic
1989 Wembley 1981 A.l.C.A
1990 University 1982 A.l.C.A
1991 Ocean Ridge 1983 A.l.C.A
1992 Rockingham
Forrestfield INTEGRATED
1994 Dianella Morley 2011 Fremantle CBC
1995 East Fremantle 2012 Lynwood Ferndale
1996 West Coast
No Competition 1997-2008
2009 North Fremantle
2010 Warnbro Swans
| GRADE
H.R. LEWIS MEMORIAL TROPHY
1978 National Bank
1979 Forrestfield
1980 Lynwood Ferndale
1981 Bullcreek
1982 Nollamara
1983 A.l.C.A.
1984 Girrawheen
1985 Bassendean
1986 East Fremantle
1987 Navy
1988 University
1989 Swan Athletic
1990 HUELRYE
1991 North Beach
1992 Cockburn Lakes
1993 Mt Lawley
1994 Cowan University
1995 North Fremantle
1996 Forrestdale
J GRADE
B.E. WAINWRIGHT TROPHY
1979 T.C. Mt Lawley
1980 Scarborough
1981 Mt Lawley
1982 City of Perth
1983 ANZ
1984 Hellenic
1985 Wanneroo
1986 North Fremantle
1987 University
1988 Scarborough
1989 Swan View
1990 Rockingham 3
1991 Cockburn Lakes .
1992 Wanneroo
1993 Hamersley Carine
1994 Whitford
1995 Forrestdale
1996 Innaloo
K GRADE
TROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY
1980 Osborne Park
1981 WEWELT
1982 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1983 Dianella
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A COLTS

C.J. VERYARD CUP
1959 Midland Junction
1960 University
1961 East Perth
1962 T.T.C.
1963 Carlisle
1964 T.T.C.
1965 University
1966 University
1967 Wembley
1968 Wembley
1969 University
1970 University
1971 University
1972 Carlisle
1973 Carlisle
1974 University
1975 University
1976 University
1977 University
1978 Carlisle
1979 Wembley
1980 Mt Lawley
1981 Mt Lawley
1982 University
1983 Wembley
1984 Mt Lawley
1985 University
1986 University
1987 University
1988 Trinity Aquinas
1989 University
1990 University
1991 University
1992 Wembley
1993 University
1994 University
1995 University
1996 University
1997 C.B.C.
1998 University

1999 C.B.C.
2000 C.B.C.

2001 University

2002 University

2003 North Beach

B COLTS

C.R. GIBSON TROPHY

1968 University

1969 Belmont

1970 Victoria Park
1971 Mt Hawthorn West Perth
1972 W.A.LT.

1973 Osborne Park
1974 Nollamara

1975 North Beach
1976 North Beach
1977 Bayswater

1978 North Fremantle
1979 Collegians

1980 North Fremantle
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1981 North Beach

1982 C.B.C.

1983 Scarborough

1984 West Coast

1985 West Coast

1986 West Coast

1987 C.B.C.

1988 Collegians Old Scotch

1989 Collegians Old Scotch

1990 Collegians Old Scotch

1991 Collegians Old Scotch

1992 Swan Athletic

1993 Swan Athletic

1994 University

1995 University

1996 C.B.C.

1997 Mt Lawley

1998 Whitford

1999 Whitford

2000 Whitford

2001 Whitford

2002 Wembley

2003 West Coast Cowan

C coLTS

1973 Unknown

1977 East Victoria Park

1978 Collegians

1979 East Victoria Park

1980 Innaloo

1981 Dianella (Div 1)
Mt Lawley (Div 2)

1982 W.A.LT.

1983 W.A.LT. (Div1)
Bassendean (Div 2)

1984 DIEGTIE]

1985 Forrestfield

1986 Morley

1987 University

1988 C.B.C.

1989 Whitford

1990 University

1991 Rockingham

1992 Cowan University

1993 Ocean Ridge

1994 North Beach

1995 Brentwood

1996 Bullcreek Leeming

1997 Wesley Curtin

1998 East Fremantle

1999 Lynwood Ferndale

2000 Wesley Curtin

2001 Willetton

2002 Warnbro Swans

2003 Mosman Park

D COLTS

1979 Osborne Park

1980 Forrestfield

No competition 1981 - 1983

1984 Redcliffe

1985 West Coast

1986 Redcliffe

1987
1988
1989
1990

Forrestfield
Applecross
Applecross
Applecross

PHIL SCOTT DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas
University
North Fremantle
North Fremantle
University
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas

DREW BANFIELD DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Willetton
Wembley
Willetton
Swan Athletic
Collegians

Mt Lawley
Collegians
Willetton
Wesley Curtin

IAN DARGIE DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Kalamunda
Kingsley
Collegians
Kalamunda
Kingsley
Gosnells
Kingsway
Kelmscott
Wanneroo

LAURIE KEENE DIVISION

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Kalamunda
Bullcreek Leeming
Belmont Districts
North Fremantle
North Beach

High Wycombe
Kalamunda

Ocean Ridge
Bassendean

BRETT JONES DIVISION

2009
2010
2011
2012

Collegians
Collegians

North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas

WEST COAST EAGLES DIVISION

2009 Carlisle
No Competition 2010
2011 SNESA
2012 Ballajura
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A GRADE
C.J. JAMIESON MEDAL
1931 A. McPherson
1932 A. Fisher
1933 R. Roe
1934 R. Roe
1935 A. Reardon
1936 S. Miller
1937 D. Ryan
1938 J. Bowe
1939 K. Swain
1940 R. Hagen
1941 A. Shields
No Competition 1942 - 1945
1946 D. Lind

L.J O’Reilly
1947 W. Anderson
1948 V. Lemon
1949 D. Elliott
1950 A. Parentich
1951 A. Loo
1952 L. Beard
1953 R. O’Connor
1954 J. Hilton
1955 J. Kenshaw
1956 J. Hilton
1957 R. Thomas
1958 R. Thomas
1959 W. James
1960 A. Hughes
1961 A. Hughes

A. Nynette
1962 B. Lambert
1963 B. Lambert
1964 N. Rotham
1965 R. Harding
1966 B. Lambert
1967 T. Rieusett
1968 J. Hurren
1969 R. Dook
1970 G. Watt

A. Barnett
1971 A. Barnett
1972 R. Becker
1973 A. Bovell
1974 G. Neesham
1975 J. Riseley
1976 L. Glamuzina
1977 G. Hambley
1978 G. Hambley
1979 D. Ireland
1980 D. Taylor
1981 N. Fong
1982 N. Fong
1983 N. Fong
1984 L. Sprylan
1985 J. Bengough
1986 G. Dennis
1987 D. Perry
1988 B. Chute
1989 D. Perry
1990 B. Chute
1991 W. Dawson
1992 M. Cartier
1993 J. Cook
1994 T. Wilson
1995 A. Fullgrabe
1996 T. Coaker
1997 P. Brooks
1998 P. Brooks
1999 C. Trew
2000 R. Thomson
2001 S. Freeman
2002 T. McNeil
2003 S. Hede
2004 T. Feist

W. Otway
2005 D. MacDonald
2006 K. Loxley
2007 A. Piccoli
2008 B. Goodall
2009 M. Atkins

Hurlingham
University
University
University
Postals
Sandovers
Water Supply
Wembley
Claremont
Inglewood
R.AA.F.

Mt Hawthorn
Mosman Park
University
Mt Hawthorn
South Perth
University
East Perth
Mosman Park
Maylands
Inglewood
Mosman Park
Inglewood
Mosman Park
Mosman Park
North Fremantle
South Perth
South Perth
East Perth
Cockburn
North Fremantle
Wembley

Vic Park
North Fremantle
Carlisle
Carlisle
Wembley
Carlisle
University
University
Mosman Park
University
C.B.C.
Carlisle
Melville
North Beach
North Beach
Mt Lawley
Wembley
Nollamara
Nollamara
Nollamara
North Beach
Scarborough
North Beach
North Beach
Old Wesley
North Beach
Old Wesley Curtin
Scarborough
Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
Nollamara
Scarborough
North Beach
C.B.C.

C.B.C.

North Beach
Scarborough
North Fremantle
North Beach
Collegians
Whitford
Whitford
Whitford
University
Wembley
Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin

2010 M. Cooper
2011 C. Gribble
2012 R. D’Alton
A2
1976 B. Kiely
A RESERVE
1972 N Peating
1973 R. Richmond
1974 N. Cassidy
1975 K. Sleigh

N. Watson
Grade Reintroduced 1997
1997 G. Robson

S. Curran
1998 G. Jones
1999 G. Jones
2000 G. Jones
2001 C. Longmore
2002 B. Cox
2003 J. Abbott

S. Campbell
2004 J. Abbott
2005 J. Abbott
2006 S. MacNamara
2007 L. Howard
2008 G. Austen
2009 L. Howard
2010 J. Jones
2011 A. Northover
2012 S. Pearce
B GRADE
1946 L. O’Reilly
1947 R. McDonald
1948 L. Dvorak

V. Davis
1949 S. Hales

A. Gregson
1950 S. Hales

J. Candlev
1951 M. Nanovich

E. Kilmurry
1952 E. Brunton

E. Bowyer
1953 R. O’Kely

|. Caport
1954 R. O’Kely

K. Armstrong

E. Chester
1955 R. Wearne

J. McLinden
1956 R. O’Kely

E. McIntosh
1957 C. Litterick
1958 M. Simms
1959 S. Aggers
1960 D. Hoare
1961 R. Ward
1962 G. Bevan
1963 D. Nickel
1964 T. Wright

M. Butcher
1965 G. McKenzie
1966 G. McKenzie
1967 G. McKenzie
1968 W. Tidy
1969 1. Allnutt
1970 P. Farmers
1971 A. Jeffries
1972 B. Keily
1973 V. Di Carlo
1974 B. Hurrel
1975 J. De Luca
1976 P. Grosser
1977 N. Kirk
1978 R. Pearson
1979 G. Maslin
1980 P. Webb
1981 L. Collier
1982 R. Cronan

Wesley Curtin
Mt Lawley
North Fremantle

North Beach

Collegians
C.B.C.
C.B.C.
University
Carlisle

University

West Coast
Scarborough
Scarborough
Scarborough
C.B.C.

North Fremantle
C.B.C

Swan Athletic
C.B.C.

C.B.C.
Collegians
Trinity Aquinas
Wesley Curtin
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas
North Beach

Mosman Park

East Fremantle

C.B.C. Old Boys - Western
Mt Lawley - Eastern
Claremont Nedlands - Western
Maylands - Eastern
Claremont Nedlands - Western
Maylands - B2

Osborne Park - B1
Sourther Districts - B2
Commonweath Bank - B1
Swanbourne Cottesloe - B2
Osborne Park - B1
Bayswater - B2

Osborne Park - B1

TT.C

Fremantle - B2

Midland Junction - B1
Fremantle - B2

Osborne Park - B1
Palmyra - B2

West Perth

Midland Junction - A Res
University - A Res

Old Louisians - A Res

East Fremantle/Palmyra - A Res
Nedlands/Claremont
Hilton Park

Mt Hawthorn

TAHE.

Hilton Park

Hilton Park

Hilton Park

Wembley

Collegians Old Scotch
SHTG:

Floreat

North Beach
Scarborough

Melville

Marist

North Fremantle

Floreat

Nedlands STC

Floreat Marist
Swanborne

Morley

C.B.C.




1983 S. Bombardieri Mt Hawthorn West Perth 1981 J. Farmer Hamersley
1984 D. Herrington North Fremantle 1982 S. Crole W.A.LT.
1985 B. McGuire Morley 1983 H. Hayward Carlisle
1986 M. McNee W.A.LT. 1984 W. Brown Dianella Morley
1987 P. Hurst C.B.C. 1985 M. Tweedie Melville
1988 H. Hayward WEWELLH 1986 J. Lawrence Bassendean
1989 H. Hayward WEWELLH 1987 K. Andrews Coolbinia Yokine
1990 A Rottigne Osborne Districts 1988 G. Andrews Coolbinia Yokine
1991 M. Lewis Bayswater 1989 J. Lawrence Bassendean
1992 D. Newby Bassendean 1990 K. Williams Rockingham
1993 N. Rogers C.B.C. 1991 K. Greenwood Rockingham
1994 S. Crole C.B.C. 1992 J. Dadaliaris Bayswater
1995 A. Matson Swan Athletic 1993 T. Fullgrabe Osborne Districts
1996 G. Newman Collegians Old Scotch 1994 A. Lees Bullcreek Leeming
1997 S. Hall Bassendean 1995 A. Rottigni Balcatta
1998 A. McPhee WIETQETE] 1996 P. Sanzone Balcatta
1999 S. Hall Bassendean 1997 P. Copeland Brentwood
2000 C. Stone Nollamara 1998 S. Freeman Cockburn Lakes
2001 M. Black Wanneroo 1999 G. Milne Wesley Curtin
2002 T. Cooper Wesley Curtin 2000 T. Musika Cockburn Lakes
2003 T. Cooper Wesley Curtin G. Hall Belmont Redcliffe
R. Thomson Scarborough 2001 J. Giltay Brentwood
2004 G. Hicks Mt Lawley N. Browne Cockburn Lakes
D. Young Bassendean 2002 J. Sharp Ocean Ridge
2005 T. Cooper Wesley Curtin A. Gericke Bassendean
R. Croxford Scarborough 2003 M. Ford Warnbro Swans
D. St Quintin Wesley Curtin C. Wheatcroft St Norberts
2006 Y. Dixon Bassendean 2004 J. Sharp Ocean Ridge
2007 G. Boudville West Coast Cowan 2005 S. O’Connor Bullcreek Leeming
2008 B. Robertson Collegians 2006 J. Edwards Coolbinia West Perth
2009 S. Beros Mt Lawley 2007 B. Ingersole Willetton
2010 B. White Maddington 2008 J. O’Halloran Kingsley
2011 S. Bongiovanni Kalamunda 2009 M. Davies Kalamunda (Black)
2012 A. Piccoli Wembley A. Catalano Maddington (Gold)
2010 B. McBride Scarborough (Black)
B RESERVE D. Kernaghan Kingsway (Gold)
1972 J. Mills Bayswater 2011 B. Eades Kelmscott (C1)
1973 S. Denys Bayswater 2012 B. Wolfenden High Wycombe (C1)
1974 J. Lind North Beach
1975 G. Pope Collegians C RESERVE
Grade Reintroduced in 1997 1997 A. Mincherton Brentwood
1997 P. Nazzari Bassendean 1998 S. Evan Bullcreek Leeming
B. Corbett Dianella Morley M. Verney Brentwood
1998 P. Taylor Wanneroo 1999 V. Bryan Bullcreek Leeming
1999 M. Harries Trinity Aquinas 2000 S. Sterrett High Wycombe
A.Ilmms Trinity Aquinas W. Hotchkin Belmont Redcliffe
2000 A. Maughan Mt Lawley 2001 M. Boyd High Wycombe
2001 D. Robotham West Coast Cowan 2002 K. Reynolds Dianella Morley
2002 R. Keane Hamersley Carine 2003 C. Sobejko Willetton
M. Blair Collegians 2004 M. Sinden Brentwood
2003 A. Maughan Mt Lawley 2005 B. Donnelly Warnbro Swans
2004 S. Trivic Bassendean 2006 A. Hall Warnbro Swans
2005 C. Graefling Kalamunda 2007 J. Mahoney Melville
2006 J. Tutton Hamersley Carine 2008 B. Robertson Warnbro Swans
2007 C. Luckens Whitford 2009 C.CWong Brentwood Booragoon (Black)
2008 D. Ricetti Melville R. Bovell Belmont Districts
2009 R. Hastie Wembley 2010 R. Thomson Scarborough (Black)
2010 A. Doig Willetton J. Waldeck Warnbro Swans (Gold)
2011 A. Barker Willetton 2011 R. Power Kingsway (C1)
2012 D. Fondacaro Willetton 2012 D. Carruthers Bullcreek Leeming (C1)
M. Pickett Scarborough
(o7
C GRADE 2011 M. Tate Ocean Ridge
1947 R. Atkinson Swanbourne 2012 M. Brooks Gosnells
1963 L. Olsen Rivervale
1964 A. Towers Swan Districts C2 RESERVE
1965 N. Gribble Nedlands/Claremont 2011 P. Thompson Bassendean
1966 D. Cherry Perth 2012 C. De Lacy Swan Valley
1967 J. McNamara Perth M. Micallef* Swan Valley
1968 J. McNamara Perth
1969 R. Motteram Perth c3
1970 J. Exley Teachers 2011 LW ET East Fremantle
1971 B. Kiely North Beach 2012 D. Spry Canning Vale
1972 A. Ponton Perth
1974 J. Clohessy WEWENTH C3 RESERVE
1975 D. Smith T.C. Graylands 2011 E. Edlinger Manning Rippers
1976 R.Seman Trinity 2012 D. Rochford Canning Vale
1977 G. Pascoe Commonwealth Bank
1978 L. Italiano Morley c4
1979 P. Webb Swanbourne 2011 D. Spry Canning Vale
1980 FRL N ETETE] T.C. Claremont 2012 D. Grogan Osborne Park
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C4 RESERVE
2011
2012

D GRADE
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010

D RESERVE
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

2009

2010

D1
2011

2012

J. Howard
S. Woods

J. Jancey

D. Cherry

B. Kiely

V. Jones

K. Ayton

B. Kiely

R. Mitson
W. Smith

D. Allen

M. Tusman
G. Bergerson
M. De Luca
G. Parlongo
M. Petkovich
B. Hughes

D. Nicholls
G. Maddaford
G. Walsh

L. Sprlyan

D. Simmonds
V. Hudson

K. Simeon

G. Mumme
V. Hudson

V. Hudson
A. Dellasanta
P,. McKiernan
S. Anastos
G. Fitzgerald
J. Morgan

K. Webster
F. Haynes

D. Williams
J. Wynne

K. Vlahov

S. Spencer

S. Spencer
M. Ford

R. Ware

C. Aldrich

B. Hayes

A. Morey

J. Rusden

R. Nice

J. Gitsham
Musika
.Johnson
Cook

. Arnold

. Matthews
. Swarts

. McDonald
. Potts

. Spicer

. Lammonby
. Pegrum

. Pegrum
King

. Dowding

. Winman

. Kennington
. Wood

. Marsh
Hayward
Raudino

J. O’Keeffe

S. Hayward
C.Jones

L. Riley

S. Woods Jnr
A. Robertson

VLD P>PIEOA006 >

C. Hall
M. Wittwer
J. Cosgrove

Noranda ECU
Southern River

Carlisle

Perth

North Beach
Leederville
Bassendean
North Beach
Nedlands Claremont
Innaloo

Muresk

Maccabi

Ashfield

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Mt Lawley
Old Wesley

City Beach

Perth

Perth

Teachers

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Claremont
Brentwood
Lynwood Ferndale
W.A.C.A.E.
Brentwood
Brentwood
A.l.C.A.
W.A.C.A.E.

John 23rd
Lynwood Ferndale
Cowan University
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View
Osborne Districts
Osborne Districts
Carlisle

High Wycombe
High Wycombe
Warnbro Swans
Melville

Mosman Park
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View

East Fremantle
Kingsley

Kingsley
Cockburn Lakes
East Fremantle
Dianella Morley
Brentwood Booragoon
Kelmscott (Black)
Manning Rippers (Gold)
Safety Bay

Swan Valley

Forrestfield

High Wycombe
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
University

Ascot

Mosman Park
Melville

Ballajura

Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Brentwood Booragoon
Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Scarborough (Black)
Bayswater (Gold)
Southern River (Gold)
Ellenbrook

North Fremantle
University
North Beach

D1 RESERVES
2011
2012

D2
2011
2012

D2 RESERVES
2011
2012

A THIRDS
2005
2006
2007

B THIRDS
2005
2006
2007

AB THIRDS
2002
2003
2004

AB FOURTHS
2002

2003
2004

E GRADE
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

M. Pepe
W. Young

K. Dangerfield
A. Hardwick

D. Shand
A. Phillips

D. Egan
L. Brooks
D. Hagan
D. Bradley

S. Hall
R. Marsh
C. Fuller

T. Sayer
T. Sayer
D. Hinchliffe

M. Dawson
N. Watson

G. Nelson

C. MacKinnon
J. Neesham

K. Ayton

T. Farrel

W. Ison

W. Smith

G. Meyer

W. Pausin

A. Thompson
J. Abbott

G. Buckenara
S. McNamara
A.Vaugham
D. Nelson

K. Withers
M. Edwards
W. Simmonds
K. Maisey

L. Tann
Matier
Mulvey
Mulvey
Anastos
Bertilone
O’Day
Dowding
Eaves
Ford
Murdoch
Peel
Breen

M. Deeble

J. Colbung

P. Erdleyi

R. Tinder

D. Fry

K. Bain

P. Britten

P. Britten

G. Ford

J. Chambers
B. Robertson
H. Nelson
W. Rigoll

P. Kennedy
P. Pavlovich
B. Rice

POVODOOONNLD

North Fremantle
Mt. Lawley

Kalamunda
Wembley

Scarborough
Wesley Curtin

North Fremantle
North Beach
North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas

Bassendean
High Wycombe
Bullcreek Leeming

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
C.B.C.

Trinity Aquinas
Wembley

North Fremantle
University
North Fremantle

Bassendean
Commonwealth Bank
Commonwealth Bank
Innaloo

Trinity O.B.

R&l Bank

City Beach

City Beach

T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Claremont
Murdoch
Innaloo
University
Churchlands
Claremont C.A.E.
Applecross

St Nortberts
Bullcreek

St Norberts

St Norberts
John 23rd
Balcatta
Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Brentwood
Coolbellup
Coolbinia Yokine
Bankwest
Innaloo

Innaloo

Dianella Morley
Balcatta Osborne Park
Mosman Park
Willetton
Kingsley
Kingsley
Kingsley
Coolbellup
Bassendean
Warnbro Swans
North Fremantle
Willetton
University
Hamersley Carine
North Beach
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E RESERVE
1998 M. Webb
1999 C. Bettles
2000 S. Atkinson
2001 G.McDonald
T. Raddom
No Competition 2003-2007
2008 Z. Mikulic
2009 T.Cooper
2010 D.Prebble

ETS
2011
2012

S. Jopson
W. Collard

E2
2011
2012

T. Sayer
T. Sayer

ES)
2011
2012

L. Nimmett
B. Cooper

SINGLE TEAM GRADE
1993 P. Rawlings

F GRADE
1969 W. Smith
1970 T.Hann
1971 D. Oliver
No Competition 1972 - 1975
1976 M. Shallow
1977 P. Steware
1978 S. Denys
1979 M. Nener
1980 J.Ellis
1981 P. Harrision
1982 K. May
1983 K. May
1984 P.Somers
1985 G. Truscott
1986 R.Jackamara
1987 R. Murphy
1988 D. Morey
1989 K. Brown
1990 R. Fewings
1991 W. Langlands
1992 B.Thomas
1993 D. Muller
1994 M. Paganin
1995 W. Nickisson
1996 T.Dunlea
1997 S.Bombaderi
1998 B. Bolland
1999 D. Muller
2000 E.Dimer
2001 M. Hart
2002 M. Hart
2003 A.Chapman
2004 S. Hastie
No Competition 2005-2007
2008 T. Mellidis

1. Morin

N. Ogg
2009 G. Blyth
2010 L. Thatcher

G GRADE

1976 R.Dann
1977 R.Dann
1978 S. Lee Kong
1979 J. Pattinson
1980 D.Joy

1981 D. Kearsley
1982 D. Nadebaum
1983 A.Vaughan
1984 M. Ford
1985 G. Bergerson
1986 M. Owens
1987 T. Major
1988 W. Mason
1989 V. Drayton
1990 R.May
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Trinity Aquinas
Scarborough
Whitford

North Fremantle
Swan View

Fremantle CBC
Wesley Curtin
Fremantle CBC

Swan Districts
Swan Districts

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin

Kingsway
Noranda

East Fremantle

Innaloo
Trinity O.B.
Scarborough

Murdoch
Whitford
Bayswater
Brentwood
Greenwood
Greenwood
Koondoola
Koondoola
Graylands
Cockburn Lakes
Whitford

John 23rd
Sawyers Valley
Mt Lawley
Coolbellup
Nollamara
Brentwood
Bassendean
University

High Wycombe
Carlisle
Osborne Districts
Whitford
Bassendean
Innaloo
Coolbellup
Coolbellup

Mt Lawley
Warnbro Swans

Stirling
Beechboro
Swan Athletic
Thornlie
Willetton

East Perth
East Perth
Scarborough
Greenwood
University
Koondoola
University
Applecross
Cockburn Lakes
Mt Lawley
Ocean Ridge
Coolbellup
Navy
Girrawheen
Redcliffe

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

B. McKinnon
C. Cox

T. Taylor

T. Taylor

T. Taylor

S. Evans

D. Muller

N. Yeoland
J. Davies

D. Davies
2001 W. Riggoll
2002 T.Barrodeen
No Competition 2003-2007
2008 W. Rigoll

S. Garlett

R. Little

G. Clarke

2009
2010

H GRADE

1977 V. lopollo

1978 P.O’Dea

1979 R. Pileggi

1980 N.Oxenham
1981 M. Owens

1982 P.Juhren

1983 G. Bergerson
1984 H.Rees

1985 S. Gregory

1986 G.O’Day

1987 A. Ryniker

1988 M. Hodder

1989 A.Fielder

1990 P. White-Parsons
1991 P. White-Parsons
1992 P. Rawlings

1993 D. Connell

1994 W. Nickisson
1995 P. Asphar

1996 R.Hambley

No Competition 1997-2008
2009 J.Agland

2010 S.Vanhinte

| GRADE
1978 M. Nener
1979 N. Yovich
1980 M. Owens
1981 P.Fruend
1982 E. Derviter
1983 K. Nairn
1984 G.Young
1985 P.Bedford
1986 T. Satour
1987 W. Mason
1988 G. McDonald
1989 A. Miller
1990 J.Rees
1991 D. Jarvis-Spinks
1992 S. Spencer
1993 M. Nish
1994 S.Donovan
1995 S. Curtis

C. Wood

J GRADE

1979 J.Kensitt

1980 J.Beresi

1981 L. Kelly

1982 ). Taylor

1983 B. Morris

1984 P. Bedford

1985 C. Turvey

1986 G. Murphy

D. Mulligan

T. Woodward

T. Fetherston-Haugh
T. Rigali

K. Andrews

D. Pegrum

N. Ramsay

K. Symons

D. Kostandinosk
K. Breen

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

Wesley Curtin
Ocean Ridge
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Bullcreek Leeming
Bassendean
Wesley Curtin
Nollamara
Nollamara
Willetton
Ballajura

Willetton
Whitford
Nollamara
Kalamunda

Mt Lawley
Marist

Swan Valley
Koondoola
Edgewater
Robbs Jetty

Mt Lawley
ANZ Bank

City of Perth
Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Bassendean
Riverton

(o : X ok

C.B.C.

East Fremantle
Scarborough
High Wycombe
Scarborough
Lynwood Ferndale

Rossmoyne
Warnbro

Brentwood
Forrestfield
Edgewater
Bullcreek
SUELRYEY
Murdoch University
Bassendean

East Fremantle
Murdoch

Navy

North Fremantle
R.A.A.F.

Murdoch University
North Beach

High Wycombe
Lynwood Ferndale
Ocean Ridge

West Coast

High Wycombe

Koondoola
Robbs Jetty
Robbs Jetty

City of Perth
Girrawheen

East Fremantle
Morley

Redcliffe

Trinity Aquinas
Hellenics
Murdoch University
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Brentwood
Wembley
Balcatta

Innaloo

K GRADE

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

B. Barber

B. McCaffrey
P. Carroll

K. Glass

F. Nannup

R. Sheridan
M. Hodder
G. Andrews
D. Pegrum

T. Jackson

S. Watson

G. O’Rorke
G. McCulloch
A. Taylor

T. Jackson

L GRADE

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

L. Schaafsma
G. Williamsons
S. Roach

A. Godfrey

P. Claxton

R. Putland

C. Cox

M. Boyd

M. Battel

SUNDAY LEAGUE

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

M. Grieve

J. Patterson
L. McPherson
D. Williams
L. Italiano

1. Williams
K.Simeon

T. Woodward
J. Parsons

P. Nuich

D. Volk

A COLTS

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

K. Smith

J. King

B. Slater

C. Stannage
L.John

R. Northend
K. Pearson
P. Griffiths
G. Bridge
M. McPhee
P. Featherby
L. Aitken
M. Herd

M. Herd

N. Feakes

J. Faulkner
F. Bucknall
J. Rigg

J. Birman

| McCarey
K Kosovich
K. Smith

1. Rakich

A. Bockman
C. Marphy
S. Paddon
M. Brewer
B. Calvin
M. Spadanuda
A. Hayes
M. Cawley
M. Simpson
S.Ham

P. Phillips
D. O’Neill
D. O’Neill
A. Pickett
A. Pickett
A.Imms

B. Byrne

M. Hamilton

Melville

North Fremantle
W.A.LT.

Dianella
Coolbellup
Carlisle
Bassendean
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Rockingham
Collegians Old Scotch
Applecross

Mt Lawley
Brentwood
Forrestdale

Coolbinia Yokine
Swanbourne Nedlands
Riverton

Rockingham

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Ocean Ridge

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Graylands
Graylands
Swan Valley
Graylands
Morley

Swan Valley
Fire Brigade
Hellenic

Fire Brigade
Swan Athletic
Swan Athletic

Bayswater
T.T.C.

T.T.C.

T.T.C.
Wembley
Victoria Park
Mt Hawthorn West Perth
Swanbourne
Collegians Old Scotch
University
Wembley
University
Wembley
Wembley
Carlisle
Carlisle
Wembley
S.T.C.
University

Old Wesley
Wembley
\LIETGETE]
University

Old Wesley
Nollamara
Wembley
Collegians Old Scotch
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
University
University
University
Wembley
University
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
Nollamara
Nollamara
Trinity Aquinas
University
West Coast
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2000
2001
2002
2003

S. Parry
A. Northover
G. Moir

R. Arangio

B COLTS

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

R. Thomas
S. Tampalini
G. Elliss

G. Elliss

R. Lieshman
G. Miller

B. Fitzgerald
R. Glynn

R. Woodhouse
G. Clune

C. Cicerello
W. Pascoe

G. Mumme
M. Gill

P. Asphar

M. Gill

C. Brown

S. Shearing

S. Ashby

P. Carlsen

G. Masters
R. Nicholaidis
c. Milentis

G. Pezzimenti
D. Kernaham
R. Imbrogio
M. Yukich

R. Lambly

I. Davidson
D. Hopkins

P. Di Nardo
D. Trimboli

T. Jemmeson
A. Roberts
A. Harper
A.Jones

D. McLeod

University
Trinity Aquinas
University
North Fremantle

North Innaloo
W.A.LT.
Bayswater
Bayswater
W.A.LT.
Osborne Park
Scarborough
North Fremantle
North Fremantle
Marist
Bayswater
Collegians
Churchlands
North Fremantle
Scarborough
North Fremantle
Carlisle

Carlisle

Dianella
Maylands
Innaloo

Dianella

Swan Athletic
Osborne Districts
C.B.C.
Bassendean
Swan Athletic
Hamersley Carine
C.B.C.
Hamersley Carine
Dianella Morley
Trinity Aquinas
Mt Lawley
Collegians
Wesley Curtin
Kalamunda
Willetton

CCcoLTS
1973 G. Neesham
1977 T. Lancaster
1978 T. Lancaster
1979 M. Cinkurs
1981 N. Little
1982 E.Jokovich
1983 K. Stewart
1984 B. Smith
1985 R. Chadwick
1986 B. Mentz
1987 T.Kluwen
1988 L. Bowie
1989 G. Damiani
1990 T. Sieracki
1991 S.Ballem
1992 F. Haynes

K. Palmer
1994 A.Thomas
1995 D. Wynne
1996 S. Bonetti
1997 N.Cullen
1998 C. Wheatcroft
1999 C. Wheatcroft

P. Mugambwa
2000 K. Fitzgerald
2001 L.Adams
2002 S. Pearce

B. Charlton
2003 B. Gabrovec

D COLTS
1989 G. Walters

PHIL SCOTT DIVISION
2004 K. Riemann
2005 T. Mzungu
2006 B. Russell
2007 M. Judd

2008 T.Shevlin
2009 S. Mansfield
2010 D. May

2011 S. Mather
2012 G. Colreavy

T.C. Graylands
Morley

Morley
Scarborough

Mt Hawthorn West Perth
W.A.LT.

Coolbinia Yokine
Northbridge AICA
University
Lynwood Ferndale
Morley
Bassendean
Whitford
Rockingham
Whitford

Swan View
Wanneroo
Warnbro Swans
Brentwood

St Norberts

St Norberts
Lynwood Ferndale
Lynwood Ferndale
Bullcreek Leeming
High Wycombe
Lynwood Ferndale
Warnbro Swans
Collegians
Kingsley

Applecross

North Beach
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
University
North Fremantle
North Beach
Fremantle CBC
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas

DREW BANFIELD DIVISION

2004 L.Browne
2005 A.Ogg
2006 J.Keeley
2007 B. Hinkley
2008 C.Tilley
2009 B. Pitcher
2010 A.Barker
2011 T. Pottinger
2012 C.Collard

IAN DARGIE DIVISION
2004 A.Saylor

2005 R. Christianson
2006 G. Boudville
2007 R. Manton
2008 J.Lovegrove
2009 A. Waight
2010 P. Athanasiou
2011 T. Blechynden
2012 J. Pryor

LAURIE KEENE DIVISION

2005 M. Ferguson
2006 B. Stewart
2007 R.Bark

2008 A.O’Loughlin
2009 D. Taylor
2010 C. Mealor
2011 R.Wells
2012 A.Holmes

BRETT JONES DIVISION
2009 G. Ogilvie
2010 M. Palmer
2011 S.Duke

J. Hutchison
2012 J. Power

Swan Athletic
Kalamunda
Hamersely Carine
Swan Athletic
Coolbinia West Perth
Melville

Willetton
Kalamunda
Kelmscott

Ballajura

West Coast Cowan
West Coast Cowan
Kalamunda
Carlisle

Gosnells

Kingsway

Thornlie

Thornlie

Melville

Belmont Districts
Brentwood Booragoon
Kingsley

Lynwood Ferndale
Mosman Park

Carlisle

Manning

Collegians
Armadale
North Beach
Whitford
Trinity Aquinas

WEST COAST EAGLES DIVISION

2009 C.Lambkin
2011 J.Barber
2012 R.Congdon

Carlisle
Ellenbrook
Swan View




Awarded to the Fairest and Best Player in the “A’ grade Grand Final, honouring Barney Giles O.A.M., J.P., Life Member of the WA Amateur Football League.

1981 M. Salmon University 1997 G. Fitzpatrick Scarborough
1982 G. Wilkinson Old Scotch 1998 D. Bryant Scarborough
1983 B. Dunn Mt Lawley 1999 M. Hamer North Beach
1984 P. Sanders Wembley 2000 S. Moloney C.B.C.
1985 L. Baroni Mt Lawley 2001 M. Pratt North Beach
1986 N. Carroll Mt Lawley 2002 L. Smith North Beach
1987 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2003 S. Misich North Fremantle
1988 R. Bell Mt Lawley 2004 S. Pearce North Beach
1989 D. Higgins North Beach 2005 R. Shimmings North Beach
1990 G. Biffen Wembley 2006 C. Pearce North Beach
1991 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2007 B. Stewart North Beach
1992 G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2008 C. Pearce North Beach
1993 R. Perrie North Beach 2009 S. Bandy North Beach
1994 A. Host West Coast 2010 K.Riemann North Beach
1995 D. Govan Scarborough 2011 D. Crudeli University
1996 S. Massey University 2012 C. Wiese University
J {
1923 Commonwealth Bank 1986 Cockburn Lakes E Grade 2000 C.B.C. A Colts
1925 Teachers College 1988 Trinity Aquinas A Colts 2001 West Coast Cowan B Reserve !
1933 Postals Institute 1990 University A Colts Kalamunda G Grade !
1934 University Hamersley Carine E Grade 2002 North Fremantle A Reserve
1939 North Fremantle B Grade 1992 Wembley K Grade University A Colts | /!
1940 East Fremantle B Grade 1993 Forrestfield H Grade Warnbro Swans D Reserve |
1947 South Perth B Grade 1994 Forrestfield G Grade 2004 Kalamunda C Grade 4
1949 Palmyra B Grade 1995 Scarborough A Grade Kingsley D Reserve ,
1960 North Fremantle A Grade Forrestdale J Grade Kalamunda ID Colts
University A Colts University A Colts 2006 C.B.C. B Thirds
1964 Carlisle D Grade Brentwood CColts 2008 Warnbro Swans C Reserve
1972 Carlisle A Colts 1996 Swan Athletic E Grade Dianella Morley D Reserve
1973 Mosman Park B Grade Warnbro Swans F Grade 2009 North Fremantle E Grade
1974 University A Colts Rossmoyne G Grade Collegians Brett Jones Colts
1975 Wembley A Reserve Innaloo J Grade 2010 Collegians B Reserve
Swan Valley Sunday University A Colts Bullcreek Leeming C Gold Reserve
1979 Collegians B Colts C.B.C. B Colts Canning VPSP D Grade
1980 North Fremantle B Colts 1997 Redcliffe C Grade Whitford H Grade
Forrestfield D Colts 1999 Trinity Aquinas B Reserve Kalamunda Laurie Keene Colts }
1982 Dianella E Grade Melville D Reserve 2011 North Fremantle D1 Grade {
1983 Carlisle C Grade Lynwood Ferndale C Colts SNESA West Coast Eagles Colts f
1985 Mt Lawley CGrade 2012 Trinity Aquinas D1
Swan Athletic D Grade Bassendean Laurie Keen Colts ¥,
Bassendean | Grade S
CHAMPION CLUB - SENIOR 1998 St Norberts 1991 North Beach
1972 Carlisle 1999 Trinity Aquinas 1992 Cowan University
1973 Wembley 2000 C.B.C. 1993 Swan Athletic & University
1974 Wembley 2001 West Coast Cowan 1994 University
1975 University 2002 Warnbro Swans 1995 Brentwood & University A
1976 University 2003 Warnbro Swans 1996 University A
1977 University 2004 Kalamunda 1997 Bullcreek Leeming
1978 Wembley 2005 Wesley Curtin 1998 Bullcreek Leeming
1979 Collegians 2006 Hamersley Carine 1999 Lynwood Ferndale
1980 Innaloo 2007 Whitford 2000 Lynwood Ferndale
1981 North Beach 2001 Willetton & Trinity Aquinas
1982 Dianella RON WEBSTER MEMORIAL 2002 University A
1983 Mt Lawley 2008 Fremantle CBC 2003 North Beach & North Fremantle
1984 Mt Lawley 2009 Wembley 2004 North Fremantle & Willetton
1985 Mt Lawley 2010 Scarborough 2005 Trinity Aquinas
1986 West Coast & Swan Athletic 2011 Ocean Ridge 2006 Belmont Districts
1987 Mt Lawley 2012 Noranda 2007 North Fremantle
1988 Cockburn Lakes 2008 Kingsley
1989 Bullcreek CHAMPION CLUB - COLTS 2009 Scarborough
1990 Rockingham TOM NAYLOR SHIELD 2010 Fremantle CBC
1991 Rockingham 1984 Mt Lawley A & Wesley Curtin B 2011 SNESA
1992 Redcliffe 1985 West Coast B & University A 2012 Bassendean
1993 Forrestfield 1986 University A
1994 High Wycombe 1987 University A ADMINISTRATOR OF THE YEAR ‘
1995 High Wycombe & Swan Athletic 1988 Trinity Aquinas 2010 Adrian Rapanaro- Fremantle CBC
1996 Warnbro Swans 1989 Whitford 2011 Ben Rocchi- Mt Lawley
1997 Rossmoyne 1990 University A 2012 Justin Stirling- Bullcreek Leeming

38

| WAAFL 2012 YEARBOOK




Y

o __ )
S N ‘
J f”"”lfcv))

C
S

-

‘g‘

s

A GRADE B GRADE
1958 B. Featherby Wembley 113 1962 S. Mitchell Bayswater
1959 B. Featherby Wembley 1963 M. Leach T.T.C. Claremont
. 1960 H. Bell North Fremantle 69 1964 R. Burns Hilton Park 42
Syl b 1961 B. Gianotti University 77 1965 K. Sommes Collegians Old Scotch 68
1962 B. Packard Mosman Park 1966 R. Smith Mt Lawley 57
\ \ 1963 G. Pole East Perth 1967 R. Smith Mt Lawley
\ 3 1964 A. Leckie Maylands 50 1968 D. Hayes Mosman Park 59
} 1965 B. Featherby Wembley 1969 R. Branson Nollamara 71
] M. Doig Wembley 47 1970 K. Ayton Bassendean 48
1969 B. McCaffrey Melville 54 1971 J. Cain Floreat 53
1970 A. Barnett University 100 1972 R. Nelson Old Wesley 57
| 1971 A. Barnett University 100 1973 B. Smith Maylands 47
1972 R. Wheatley North Fremantle 100 1974 B. Hersey Nollamara 45
g ] | 1973 R. Wilson University 47 1975 K. Ayton Bayswater 58
1 ! 1974 J. Miller C.B.C. 101 1976 R. Rowe Bayswater 80
N 1975 M. Salmon University 103 1977 K. Simeon Maylands 79
' 1976 G. Bancroft Carlisle 69 1978 K. Blake North Fremantle 53
oM b 1977 G. Aldridge Mt Lawley 98 1979 B. Veryard Floreat Marist 48
y Y 1978 P. Botsis Wembley 95 1980 S. Moore Trinity Aquinas 60
1979 G. Donovan Nollamara 77 1981 G. Fathers Morley 111
1980 S. Arnott Old Wesley 1982 G. Fathers Morley 108
1981 T. Power Old Wesley 60 1983 R. Stark Floreat Marist 55
1982 J. O’Neil North Beach 62 1984 M. Hughes Bayswater 65
1983 K. Pride Old Wesley 85 1985 S. Mulhall West Coast 70
1984 C. Northcott Nollamara 78 1986 P. Botsis Mt Lawley 65
1985 C. Northcott Nollamara 112 1987 C. Hall Collegians Old Scotch 72
1986 B. McFaull Scarborough 139 1988 B. McFaull Innaloo 96
] 1987 V. Lowe Mt Lawley 1989 G. Howard C.B.C. 111
1 1988 V. Lowe Mt Lawley 64 J. Olczy North Fremantle 58
' b 1989 K. Pride Old Wesley 50 G. Yukich Swan Athletic 58
Al 1990 P. Bistrup North Beach 57 1991 T. Bozich Swan Athletic 76
A\ 1991 W. Taylor West Coast 99 1992 P. Brindley C.B.C. 108
1992 V. Lowe Mt Lawley 66 1993 D. Reed C.B.C. 60
L 1993 W. Taylor West Coast 97 1994 S. Hadland Bassendean 75
. 1994 M. Cullen Nollamara 79 1995 S. Hadland Bassendean 60
A 1995 M. Cullen Nollamara 101 1996 P. Brooks C.B.C. 82
‘ 1996 S. Sadowski North Beach 56 1997 K. Caton Balcatta 53
\ 1997 P. Brooks C.B.C. 90 1998 J. Hayman Nollamara 55
1998 P. McDonald Mt Lawley 75 1999 M. Hastie Wanneroo 82
1999 N. Moody Scarborough 73 2000 D. Mulligan Bullcreek Leeming 54
2000 S. Moloney C.B.C. 75 2001 D. Mulligan Bullcreek Leeming 82
2001 M. Cullen Balcatta Osborne Park 86 2002 J. Tasker Wesley Curtin 73
2002 M. Cullen Stirling 46 2003 C.Johnson West Coast Cowan 87
2003 M. Silver C.B.C. 77 2004 B. Robertson Mt Lawley 71
2004 J. Hayman Stirling 64 2005 T. Cooper Wesley Curtin 52
2005 M. Holbrook North Beach 68 2006 D. Malone Bullcreek Leeming 83
2006 M. Holbrook North Beach 100 2007 D. Giffiths West Coast Cowan 71
2007 A. Piccoli Wembley 55 2008 B. Robertson Mt Lawley 68
. 2008 T. Feist Whitfords 59 2009 S. Plover Melville 60
'd 2009 M. Holbrook North Beach 82 2010 D. Marinovich West Coast Cowan 72
r 2010 J. Harris North Fremantle 41 2011 A. Taylor Hamersley Carine 82
e 2011 D. Mckinlay Mt Lawley 52 2012 A. Piccoli Wembley 59
2012 T. McNamara Trinity Aquinas 49
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University

Wembley

North Fremantle

Mount Lawley

Collegians (Old Scotch)

North Beach

Fremantle CBC (Fremantle OB)
Scarborough

Trinity Aquinas (Trinity O.B.)

West Coast Cowan (West Coast, Cowan University,

City Beach, Floreat Marist, Marist)

Stirling (AICA, Balcatta, Balcatta Osborne Park)

Bull Creek Leeming

Belmont Districts (Redcliffe, Belmont, Belmont Redcliffe)

Cockburn Lakes (Robbs Jetty)
Wesley Curtin (WA.LT., Old Wesley)
Whitford

Innaloo

Carlisle

Melville (Palmyra)

Nollamara

Swan Athletic

Coolbinia West Perth (MHWP, West Perth,
Osborne Districts. Coolbinia Yokine)
Dianella Morley (Dianella, Morley)
Kalamunda

Forrestfield

Hamersley Carine (Hamersley)
High Wycombe

Ocean Ridge

Wanneroo

Warnbro Swans

Bassendean

WEVELTLH

Willetton

Bayswater

East Fremantle

East Perth

Kingsley

NUELRENEY

T.T.C. (Teachers College)
Applecross

Commonwealth Bank
Midland Junction

Rockingham

Swan View

Swanbourne

T.C. Churchlands

Victoria Park

Lynwood Ferndale

Brentwood Booragoon (Brentwood)
Mosman Park

Sandovers

SNESA (St Norberts)

T.T.C. Claremont

Ballajura

Hellenics

Manning Rippers (R&I Bank)
Postals

Rossmoyne

South Fremantle

South Perth

Thornlie

Wonderers

Ascot

Canning Vale

Coolbellup

East Victoria Park

Floreat Park

Forrestdale
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76
45
39
29
26
23
b
b
b

20
15
14
13
13
13
13
12
11
11
11
11
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Girrawheen
Gosnells

Graylands T.C.
Kelmscott

Kingsway

Muresk

Nedlands T.C. (N.S.T.C.)
Noranda

W.A.C.A.E.

T.T.C. Mt Lawley
ANZ

Beechboro

Canning VPSP
Churchlands

City of Perth
Claremont Nedlands
Ellenbrook

Fire Brigade
Fremantle
Inglewood Mt Lawley
John 23rd
Maddington
Mallocks
Marangaroo
Midland

Mundaring (Mundaring Hills)

National Bank
Navy

Nedlands T.T.C
Perth
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